BOARD MEETING AGENDA
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF -
CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT (CHWD)
March 25, 2025 beginning at 6:00 PM

CITRUS

DISTRICT ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE HEIGHTS
6230 SYLVAN ROAD, CITRUS HEIGHTS, CA WATER

DISTRICT

PHONE CALL IN: (253) 205-0468
PHONE MEETING ID: 849 3967 5857
COMPUTER AUDIO/LIVE MEETING PRESENTATIONS: https://chwd-org.zoom.us/j/84939675857

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you have a disability and need a
disability-related modification or accommodation to participate in this meeting, please contact
the General Manager at (916) 725-6873. Requests must be made as early as possible, and at
least one full business day before the start of the meeting.

Members of the public may attend the meeting in person at the District headquarters or remotely
through the phone number and link above.

Materials related to an agenda item for an open session of a regular meeting of the Citrus Heights
Water District are posted on the Citrus Heights Water District website at www.chwd.org.

CALL TO ORDER:
Upon request, agenda items may be moved to accommodate those in attendance wishing
to address that item. Please inform the Chief Board Clerk or Deputy Board Clerk.

VISITORS:

PUBLIC COMMENT:
The Public shall have the opportunity to directly address the Board on any item of interest
to the public before or during the Board’s consideration of that item pursuant to
Government Code Section 54954.3. Public comment on items of interest within the
jurisdiction of the Board is welcome. The Presiding Officer will limit comments to three
(3) minutes per speaker.

(A) Action Item (D) Discussion Item (I) Information Item

CLOSED SESSION:

CL-1. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS
Pursuant to Section 54956.8:
Property: Parcel Number 243-0180-002-0000
Agency Negotiators: Steve Anderson, Brian Hensley, Rebecca Scott, Josh
Nelson, Hilary Straus, Annie Liu, Brittney Moore, Missy Pieri, Carlos
Urrutia, Kayleigh Shepard, Todd Jordan, Jace Nunes, Mary Elise
Conzelmann
Negotiating Parties: Ashwani Kumar, Teresita Kumar


https://chwd-org.zoom.us/j/84939675857
http://www.chwd.org/

Under Negotiation: Price and Terms of Payment

CL-2. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL—EXISTING LITIGATION
(Paragraph (1) of subdivision (d) of Section 54956.9)
CHWD v. San Juan Water District, Sacramento Superior Court,

Case No. 24WMO000064

FUTURE CHWD BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING DATES:

March 25, 2025 6:30 PM
April 22, 2025 6:30 PM
May 27, 2025 6:30 PM
June 24, 2025 6:30 PM

August 26, 2025 6:30 PM
September 23, 2025 6:30 PM
October 28, 2025 6:30 PM
November 18, 2025 6:00 PM
December 15,2025 6:00 PM

ADJOURNMENT:

CERTIFICATION:

Regular Meeting
Regular Meeting
Regular Meeting
Regular Meeting
Regular Meeting
Regular Meeting
Regular Meeting
Special Meeting
Special Meeting

I do hereby declare and certify that this agenda for this Special Meeting of the Board of Directors
of the Citrus Heights Water District was posted in a location accessible to the public at the
District Administrative Office Building, 6230 Sylvan Road, Citrus Heights, CA 95610 at least
24 hours prior to the special meeting in accordance with Government Code Section 54956.

Wwﬁ/ﬁm

Brittney Mb{)re, Chief Board Clerk

Dated: March 20, 2025

Citrus Heights Water District
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BOARD MEETING AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT (CHWD)
March 25, 2025 beginning at 6:30 PM

.
A

CITRUS

DISTRICT ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE HEIGHTS
6230 SYLVAN ROAD, CITRUS HEIGHTS, CA WATER
DISTRICT
PHONE CALL IN: (253) 205-0468
PHONE MEETING ID: 849 3967 5857
COMPUTER AUDIO/LIVE MEETING PRESENTATIONS: https://chwd-org.zoom.us/j/84939675857

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you have a disability and need a
disability-related modification or accommodation to participate in this meeting, please contact
the General Manager at (916) 725-6873. Requests must be made as early as possible, and at
least one full business day before the start of the meeting.

Members of the public may attend the meeting in person at the District headquarters or remotely
through the phone number and link above.

Materials related to an agenda item for an open session of a regular meeting of the Citrus Heights
Water District are posted on the Citrus Heights Water District website at www.chwd.org.

CALL TO ORDER:
Upon request, agenda items may be moved to accommodate those in attendance wishing
to address that item. Please inform the Chief Board Clerk or Deputy Board Clerk.

ROLL CALL OF DIRECTORS:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:
VISITORS:

PUBLIC COMMENT:
The Public shall have the opportunity to directly address the Board on any item of interest
to the public before or during the Board’s consideration of that item pursuant to
Government Code Section 54954.3. Public comment on items of interest within the
jurisdiction of the Board is welcome. The Presiding Officer will limit comments to three
(3) minutes per speaker.

(A) Action Item (D) Discussion Item (I) Information Item

CONSENT CALENDAR: (I/A)
All items under the Consent Calendar are considered to be routine and will be approved by
one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a member of the
Board, Audience, or Staff request a specific item be removed for separate discussion/action
before the motion to approve the Consent Calendar.


https://chwd-org.zoom.us/j/84939675857
http://www.chwd.org/

CC-1. Minutes of the Special Meeting — February 18, 2025 (A)
Recommendation:
Approve the minutes of the February 18, 2025 Special Meeting

CC-2. Revenue Analysis Report for February 2025 (1)

CC-3. Assessor/Collector’s Roll Adjustment for February 2025 (I)

CC-4. Treasurer’s Report for February 2025 (I)

CC-5. Treasurer’s Report of Fund Balances for February 2025 (1)

CC-6. Operating Budget Analysis for February 2025 (I)

CC-7. Capital Projects Summary for February 2025 (I)

CC-8. Warrants for February 2025 (I)

CC-9. Purchase Card Distributions for February 2025 (I)

CC-10. Employee Recognitions (I)

CC-11. Long-Range Agenda (I)

CC-12. Engineering Department Report (I)

CC-13. Operations Department Report (1)

CC-14. Water Supply (I)

CC-15. Water Supply Reliability (I)

CC-16. Water Efficiency and Safety Program Update (I)

CC-17. Consideration and Possible Action to Adopt Resolution No. 05-2025
Concurring with the Nomination of Randall James Reed to the Association of
California Water Agencies Joint Powers Insurance Authority (ACWA JPIA or
JPIA) Executive Committee (A)

Recommendation:
Adopt Resolution No. 05-2025 in Support of Randall James Reed’s
nomination to the JPIA Executive Committee.

PRESENTATIONS:
None.
PUBLIC HEARINGS:
None.
STUDY SESSION:
None.
BUSINESS: ) ] ] ] ) )
B-1. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve a Professional Services
Agreement (PSA) with Springbrook Holding Company (A)
Recommendation:

Approve a Professional Services Agreement (PSA) with Springbrook
Holding Company, for the procurement and implementation of the ERP
System. Authorize the General Manager to negotiate any non-substantive
revisions and execute the agreement and any necessary documents to
proceed with implementation.
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MANAGEMENT SERVICES REPORTS (I):
None.

CONSULTANTS’ AND LEGAL COUNSEL’S REPORTS (I):
None.

DIRECTOR’S AND REPRESENTATIVE'S REPORTS (I):
D-1.  Regional Water Authority (Wheaton/Straus).
D-2.  Sacramento Groundwater Authority (Sheehan/Riehle).
D-3.  San Juan Water District (All).
D-4.  Association of California Water Agencies (Riehle/ Wheaton).
D-5. ACWA Joint Powers Insurance Authority (Wheaton/Moore).
D-6.  City of Citrus Heights (Pieri).
D-7.  Chamber of Commerce Update (Conzelmann).
D-8. RWA Legislative and Regulatory Affairs Update (Conzelmann).
D-9.  Customer Advisory Committee (Riehle/Conzelmann).
D-10. Other Reports.

FUTURE CHWD BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING DATES:

April 22, 2025 6:30 PM Regular Meeting
May 27, 2025 6:30 PM Regular Meeting
June 24, 2025 6:30 PM Regular Meeting

August 26, 2025 6:30 PM Regular Meeting
September 23, 2025 6:30 PM Regular Meeting
October 28, 2025 6:30 PM Regular Meeting
November 18, 2025 6:00 PM Special Meeting
December 15,2025 6:00 PM Special Meeting

ADJOURNMENT:

CERTIFICATION:
I do hereby declare and certify that this agenda for this Regular Meeting of the Board of
Directors of the Citrus Heights Water District was posted in a location accessible to the public
at the District Administrative Office Building, 6230 Sylvan Road, Citrus Heights, CA 95610

at least 72 hours prior to the regular meeting in accordance with Government Code Section
54956.

W\ﬁ/ﬁ/ JM Dated: March 20, 2025

B;ittney MbeIBre, Chief Board Clerk

Citrus Heights Water District Page 3



Agenda Item CC-1
Page 1

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT
BOARD OF DIRECTORS SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES
February 18, 2025

The Special Meeting of the Board of Directors was called to order at 6:02 p.m. by President
Riehle. Roll was called and present were:

Raymond A. Riehle, President
Caryl F. Sheehan, Vice President
David C. Wheaton, Director

Also present were:

Steve Anderson, General Counsel

Brian Hensley, Water Resources Supervisor

Todd Jordan, Principal Civil Engineer

Annie Liu, Director of Administrative Services

Brittney Moore, Administrative Services Manager/Chief Board Clerk
Jace Nunes, Management Analyst

Melissa Pieri, Director of Engineering/District Engineer

Hilary Straus, General Manager

Carlos Urrutia, Strategic Advisor

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Riehle led the Pledge of Allegiance.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

None.
President Riehle adjourned the meeting to Closed Session at 6:03 p.m.
CLOSED SESSION:

CL-1. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS
Pursuant to Section 54956.8:
Property: Parcel Number 233-0440-031-0000
Agency Negotiators: Steve Anderson, Brian Hensley, Rebecca Scott, Jessica
Lomakin, Josh Nelson, Hilary Straus, Annie Liu,
Brittney Moore, Missy Pieri, Carlos Urrutia, Kayleigh Shepard, Todd Jordan,
Jace Nunes, Greg Tonello, Kirill Aleksandrov
Negotiating Parties: DCR 10 CA LLC.
Under Negotiation: Price and Terms of Payment

No reportable action
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CL-2. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS

Pursuant to Section 54956.8:

Property: Parcel Number 243-0180-002-0000

Agency Negotiators: Steve Anderson, Brian Hensley, Rebecca Scott, Josh
Nelson, Hilary Straus, Annie Liu, Brittney Moore, Missy Pieri, Carlos Urrutia,
Kayleigh Shepard, Todd Jordan, Jace Nunes

Negotiating Parties: Ashwani Kumar, Teresita Kumar

Under Negotiation: Price and Terms of Payment

No reportable action.

CL-3. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL—EXISTING LITIGATION
(Paragraph (1) of subdivision (d) of Section 54956.9)
CHWD v. San Juan Water District, Sacramento Superior Court,
Case No. 24WMO000064
No reportable action.
CONSENT CALENDAR:
CC-1la. Minutes of the Special Meeting — January 28, 2025 (A)

CC-1b.
CC-lec.

CC-2.
CC-3.
CC-4.
CC-5.
CC-6.
CC-7.
CC-8.
CC-9.
CC-10.
CC-11.
CC-12.
CC-13.
CC-14.
CC-15.
CC-16.
CC-17.

Minutes of the Regular Meeting — January 28, 2025 (A)
Minutes of the Special Meeting — February 3, 2025 (A)
Recommendation:
Approve the minutes of the January 28, 2025 Special and Regular Meetings,
and the minutes of the February 3, 2025 Special Meeting.
Revenue Analysis Report for January 2025 (I)
Assessor/Collector’s Roll Adjustment for January 2025 (1)
Treasurer’s Report for January 2025 (1)
Treasurer’s Report of Fund Balances for December 2024 and January 2025 (I)
Operating Budget Analysis for December 2024 and January 2025 (1)
Capital Projects Summary for December 2024 and January 2025 (1)
Warrants for January 2025 (I)
Purchase Card Distributions for January 2025 (I)
Employee Recognitions (I)
Long-Range Agenda (I)
Engineering Department Report (I)
Operations Department Report (1)
Water Supply (1)
Water Supply Reliability (I)
Water Efficiency and Safety Program Update (I)
Discussion and Possible Action to Update Policy 6300.00 Investment of District
Funds (Investment Policy) Financial Policies (6000 Series) Updates, Including
Investment Policy (A)
Recommendation:
Approve updates to the District’s Policy 6300.00 Investment of District
Funds
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CC-18. Resolution Commending Ricky Kelley for Service to the Citrus Heights Water
District (A)
Recommendation:
Adopt Resolution No. 02-2025 Commending Ricky Kelley for his Service to the
Citrus Heights Water District
CC-19. Consideration and Possible Action to Adopt Resolution No. 03-2025 Concurring
with the Nomination of Melody McDonald to the Association of California Water
Agencies Joint Powers Insurance Authority (ACWA JPIA or JPIA) (A)
Recommendation:
Adopt Resolution No. 03-2025 in Support of Melody McDonald’s nomination
to the JPIA Executive Committee.

ACTION:
Director Wheaton moved, and Vice President Sheehan seconded the motion to approve the consent
calendar.

The motion carried 3-0 with all Directors voting yes.

PRESENTATIONS:
None.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

President Riehle declared the public hearing open at 7:06 p.m.

PH-1. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve an Update to the Board of Directors’
Compensation Ordinance

ACTION:
Vice President Sheehan moved, and Director Wheaton seconded a motion to Adopt District Ordinance
No. 01-2025, Fixing the Compensation of the Board of Directors.

The motion carried 3-0 with all Directors voting yes.

STUDY SESSIONS:
None.

BUSINESS:
B-1. Highland Well Drilling, Development, and Testing
ACTION:

Vice President Sheehan moved, and Director Wheaton seconded the motion to accept the bid from
Nor-Cal Pump & Drilling Inc., in the base amount of $997,020.00 and to establish a change order
contingency fund in the amount of $99,702.00 (10%), for a total allocation of $1,096,722.00; and
authorized the General Manager to execute the agreement.

The motion carried 3-0 with all Directors voting yes.
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B-2. Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt Resolution No. 04-2025 Declaring Intent
to Use Proceeds from Future Tax-Exempt Bonds or Other Indebtedness to Reimburse
Certain Expenditures Made by the District Before the Issuance of Such Bonds or
Indebtedness

ACTION:

Vice President Sheehan moved and Director Wheaton seconded the motion to Adopt Resolution No.
04-2025 declaring CHWD'’s intent to use a portion of the proceeds from tax-exempt debt to reimburse
CHWD for expenditures made prior to the issuance of such bonds.

The motion carried 3-0 with all Directors voting yes.

B-3. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve a Representation Agreement with Cushman
and Wakefield

ACTION:

Vice President Sheehan moved, and President Riehle seconded the motion to approve a representation
agreement with Cushman & Wakefield subject to minor modifications approved by the General
Counsel and authorized the General Manager to execute the agreement.

The motion passed with Vice President Sheehan and President Riehle voting yes. Director Wheaton
abstained from voting.

B-4. Purchase and Sale Agreement (PSA) for 7803 Madison Avenue, Building B, Citrus
Heights, CA 95610

ACTION:

Vice President Sheehan moved, and President Riehle seconded the motion to authorize the General
Manager to negotiate any non-substantive revisions to a Purchase and Sale Agreement (PSA), if any,
and to execute the PSA and complete the purchase of 7803 Madison Avenue, Building B, Citrus
Heights, CA 95610 (the Madison Avenue Building).

The motion passed with Vice President Sheehan, and President Riehle voting yes. Director Wheaton
abstained from voting.

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 8:07 p.m.

APPROVED:
BRITTNEY C. MOORE RAYMOND A. RIEHLE, President
Chief Board Clerk Board of Directors

Citrus Heights Water District Citrus Heights Water District



Outstanding Receivables

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT
FEBRUARY 2025

REVENUE ANALYSIS

Aged Trial Balance

Unapplied Current

Outstanding A/R
Outstanding Liens

1,689,719.79

Outstanding Grants 740.31
A/R Other -

Less Unapplied Payments (166,713)
Total S 1,523,748

Diff $  (40,716)

Total Current 31-90 91-150 >150
1,564,463 1,147,558 211,897 105,634 266,407 167,032
General Ledger Balance Total

CC-02



CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

ASSESSOR/COLLECTOR'S ROLL ADJUSTMENTS FOR

CC-03

February 28, 2025
LID CiD Charge Type Trans.Date Reason For Cancellation Amount
16140 14219 DEFAULT 2/4/2025 ONE TIME COURTESY 6.63000
11855 43159 DEFAULT 2/4/2025 ONE TIME COURTESY 7.27000
12543 11117 DEFAULT 2/4/2025 ONE TIME COURTESY 6.07000
12527 19729 DEFAULT 2/4/2025 ONE TIME COURTESY 8.31000
14922 27336 DEFAULT 2/11/2025 ONE TIME COURTESY 5.99000
14029 38081 DEFAULT 2/11/2025 ONE TIME COURTESY 13.26000
9487 41582 DEFAULT 2/11/2025 ONE TIME COURTESY 6.79000
12064 10687 DEFAULT 2/11/2025 ONE TIME COURTESY 6.55000
18144 16680 DEFAULT 2/18/2025 ONE TIME COURTESY 6.87000
9538 17385 DEFAULT 2/18/2025 ONE TIME COURTESY 5.83000
5777 26195 DEFAULT 2/18/2025 ONE TIME COURTESY 6.71000
8610 18013 DEFAULT 2/18/2025 ONE TIME COURTESY 5.91000




February 28, 2025

To: Citrus Heights Water District Board of Directors

Re: Citrus Heights Water District Investment Portfolio Report for February 2025

The attached Investment Report for February 2025 is submitted in accordance with the Citrus
Heights Water District (District)’s Investment Policy. All investments are in compliance with the

policy.

The Investment Report lists all short- term, mid-term and long-term investments held at the
conclusion of business on the final day of the month. The combined cash and investments in the
District’s treasury total $33,733,122 with $10,273,768 under the management of the Local
Agency Investment Fund, California Asset Management Program, Money Market Funds and
BMO Bank.

Investments with original cost of $23,459,354 are selected based on criteria contained in the District’s
Investment Policy, which emphasized safety, liquidity, yield, and diversification. The core investments

are marked to market daily based on a current market price determined by U.S. Bancorp Investments.
The aggregate investment portfolio and holdings are included in the Investment Report.

The Investment Report demonstrates that sufficient liquidity is available to meet anticipated
expenditures during the next six months.

Respectfully submitted,

Vi

Y4
/}\, ~Na /,//

Annie Y. Liu

Director of Administrative Services/Treasurer



CC-04

TREASURER'S REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
For February 28, 2025

Summary of Funds

Fund Name Par Amount Book Value Original Cost Market Value
BMO Checking Plus Money Market Funds 4,229,810 4,229,810 4,229,810 4,229,810
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 56,559 56,559 56,559 56,559
California Asset Management Program (CAMP) 5,987,399 5,987,399 5,987,399 5,987,399
CHWD Investment CORE 23,880,360 23,459,354 23,242,020 23,565,910

Total 34,154,127.70 33,733,122.00 33,515,788.21 33,839,678.65




TREASURER'S REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
For February, 2025
Funds Reconciliation

BMO Beginning Balance 2/1/25 $4,021,048

RECEIPTS/TRANSFERS:

Receipts 1,561,695
1,561,695
DISBURSEMENTS/TRANSFERS:
Checks Issued / ACH Payments 672,768
Returned Checks 1,876
Bank fees 16,902
Payroll 661,386
1,352,933 208,762
Balance Per Bank 02/28/2025 4,229,810
Outstanding Checks 176,281
Deposit in Transit 337,731
Balance Per Books 02/28/2025 $4,391,260
RECONCILEMENT:
BMO Checking Plus Money Market Funds $4,229,810
CAMP Pool Account $5,987,399
Local Agency Investment Fund $56,559
TOTAL LIQUIDY BALANCE " $10,273,768
CASH & INVESTMENT SUMMARY:
CHWD-Liquidity 10,273,768
CHWOD-Investment Core 23,459,354
Total 33,733,122

| certify that this report accurately reflects all pooled investments and is in compliance with
applicable State of California Government Codes and is in conformity with Investment of District
Funds Policy 6300. As Treasurer of the Citrus Heights Water District, | hereby certify that
sufficient investment liquidity and anticipated revenue are available to meet the next six months'
estimated expend/imres. [

o . ,{‘r /

Gauseey
ANNIE Y. LIU HILARY M. STRAUS
Treasurer Secretary

2/28/2025

CC-04



GOVERNMENT
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Monthly Investment Report
Citrus Heights Water District

February 28, 2025 Total Aggregate Portfolio
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Citrus Heights Water District | Total Aggregate Portfolio

(S
February 28, 2025

Month End Commentary - February 2025

February saw a "risk-off" sentiment dominate the markets, as equities retreated while safe-
haven assets gained traction. All three major stock indexes ended the month in negative
territory, led by the tech-heavy NASDAQ Composite, which declined 2.8%. U.S. Treasuries
rallied across the curve, with 2-year Treasury yields dropping 21 basis points to 3.99%, and
5-year yields plunging 31 basis points to 4.02%.

Despite yields finishing lower, the price action revealed a shifting narrative among market
participants, as yields initially rose during the first half of the month. This early climb was
driven by robust labor market data and further supported by a CPI report indicating faster-than-
expected price increases. The core CPI for January rose at an annual rate of 3.3%, up from 3.2%
in December and exceeding the 3.1% forecast by economists. However, inflation concerns were
short-lived, as the Producer Price Index (PPI) provided some relief the following day. The core
PPl value decelerated in January, dropping from 3.7% to 3.6%. Notably, several components of
the PPI report that feed into the Fed's preferred PCE gauge showed subdued price gains. This
was validated when the core PCE index took a significant step down in January, falling from
2.9% to 2.6%.

Another factor influencing the market narrative in February was consumer spending. The
Valentine’s Day release of January’s retail sales data was anything but romantic, as the
headline figure contracted by a substantial -0.9%, compared to the expected -0.2%. Real
personal spending also declined by -0.5%, marking a full percentage point drop from December.
Adding to the unease were several disappointing sentiment indicators, including the University
of Michigan Consumer Sentiment Survey, the Conference Board Consumer Confidence Index,
and the ISM Global Composite Purchasing Manager Index—all of which declined from previous
readings and fell short of expectations. Sentiment has likely been impacted by the wave of tariffs
imposed by the current administration, raising fears of an escalating trade war that economists
warn could lead to higher prices and slower growth. That said, forecasts remain speculative,
and the impact of these policies will only become clear over time as they work their way through
the economic landscape.

While fiscal policy has dominated the headlines, monetary policy has taken a backseat.
However, the upcoming FOMC meeting in a few weeks is expected to provide fresh insights.
Although the Fed is likely to keep short-term rates unchanged, this meeting will include the
first economic projections of 2025, offering potential clues about the future path of interest
rates. The market is currently pricing in three rate cuts for the remainder of the year, up from
two a month ago. Amid this policy uncertainty, corporate credit spreads have widened but
remain at historically compressed levels. We continue to manage portfolio durations in line with
their respective benchmarks, while closely monitoring credit and agency spreads to identify
opportunities for adding value.

GPA Investment Report

Treasury Curve Total Returns Last 12 Months

Treasuries Total Return
3 month bill 5.09%
1 year note 5.01%
2 year note 4.99%
3 year note 5.13%
5 year note 4.88%

Treasury Benchmark Total Returns In Month

Benchmark Period Return YTM Duration (Years)
ICE BAML 90 Day Bill 0.32% 4.26% 0.23
ICE BAML 0-1 Year Treasury 0.34% 4.26% 0.51
ICE BAML 0-3 Year Treasury 0.58% 4.09% 1.42
ICE BAML 0-5 Year Treasury 0.85% 4.06% 212

Changes In The Treasury Market (Absolute Yield Levels)

Treasuries 02/29/2024  12/31/2024  01/31/2025  02/28/2025 1 Month 12 Month

Change Change
3 month bill 5.39% 4.31% 4.28% 4.29% 0.01% -1.10%
6 month bill 5.33% 4.27% 4.30% 4.27% -0.03% -1.05%
1 year note 5.00% 4.14% 4.15% 4.08% -0.07% -0.92%
2 year note 4.64% 4.24% 4.20% 3.99% -0.21% -0.65%
3 year note 4.43% 4.27% 4.24% 3.97% -0.27% -0.47%
5 year note 4.26% 4.38% 4.33% 4.02% -0.31% -0.24%
10 year note 4.26% 4.57% 4.54% 4.21% -0.33% -0.06%
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Compliance Report

Citrus Heights Water District | Total Aggregate Portfolio

L N

February 28, 2025

Category

Policy Diversification Constraint

US Treasury Obligations Maximum % of Holdings

US Agency Callable Securities Maximum % of Total Portfolio
US Agency Obligations Issuer Concentration

US Agency Obligations Maximum % of Holdings
Supranationals - Issuer is IADB, IBRD, or IFC
Supranationals Issuer Concentration

Supranationals Maximum % of Holdings

Municipal Bonds - Other States Outside of CA

Municipal Bonds - Other States Outside of CA Issuer Concentration
Municipal Bonds - State of California

Municipal Bonds - State of California Issuer Concentration
Municipal Bonds CA Entities Issuer Concentration

Municipal Bonds CA Entities Max. % of Holdings

Mortgages, CMOs and Asset Backed Securities Issuer Concentration
Mortgages, CMOs and Asset Backed Securities Maximum % of Holdings
Corporate Notes Issuer Concentration

Corporate Notes Maximum % of Holdings

Corporate Notes must be Issued by US Corporation
Commercial Paper Issued and Operating in the US
Commercial Paper Issuer Concentration

Negotiable CDs Issuer Concentration

Negotiable CDs Maximum % of Holdings

Non-Negotiable CDs Issuer Concentration

Non-Negotiable CDs Maximum % of Holdings

Banker's Acceptance Issuer Concentration

Banker's Acceptance Maximum % of Holdings

Money Market Issuer Concentration

Money Market Maximum % of Holdings

LGIP Maximum % of Holdings

Bank Time Deposits/Savings Accounts Issuer Concentration

Bank Time Deposits/Savings Accounts Maximum % of Holdings

1) Actual values are based on market value.

Policy Limit
100.000
25.000
35.000
100.000
0.000
5.000
15.000
25.000
10.000
25.000
10.000
10.000
30.000
5.000
20.000
5.000
25.000
0.000
0.000
5.000
5.000
10.000
5.000
10.000
5.000
20.000
20.000
20.000
100.000
50.000
100.000

2) The compliance report allows for resolutions to be documented if an actual value exceeds a limit. The specific resolution can be found on the client portal site.

GPA Investment Report

Actual Value*
21.813
0.000
17.590
26.037
0.000
2.820
6.395
1.112
1.112
0.461
0.461
0.687
2.731
0.594
3.388
0.000
8.159
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
6.556
6.559
0.167
6.556
12.505

Status
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Compliant

Compliant



Compliance Report

L N
Citrus Heights Water District | Total Aggregate Portfolio February 28, 2025
Category
JPA Pool Max % Holdings 50.000 17.693 Compliant

1) Actual values are based on market value.
2) The compliance report allows for resolutions to be documented if an actual value exceeds a limit. The specific resolution can be found on the client portal site.
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Compliance Report

4
Citrus Heights Water District | Total Aggregate Portfolio February 28, 2025
Category
Policy Maturity Structure Constraint Policy Limit Actual % Status
Maturity Constraints Under 5 years Minimum % of Total Portfolio 100.000 100.000 Compliant
Policy Maturity Constraint Policy Limit Actual Term Status
US Treasury Maximum Maturity At Time of Purchase (years) 5.000 5.000 Compliant
US Agency Maximum Maturity At Time of Purchase (years) 5.000 4.992 Compliant
Supranationals Maximum Maturity At Time of Purchase (years) 5.000 4.943 Compliant
Municipals Maximum Maturity At Time of Purchase (years) 5.000 4.995 Compliant
Mortgages, CMOs and Asset Backed Securities Maximum Maturity At Time of Purchase (years) 5.000 4.565 Compliant
Corporate Maximum Maturity At Time of Purchase (years) 5.000 4.833 Compliant
Commercial Paper Days to Final Maturity (days) 270.000 0.000 Compliant
Negotiable CDs Maximum Maturity At Time of Purchase (years) 1.000 0.000 Compliant
Non-Negotiable CDs Maximum Maturity At Time of Purchase (years) 1.000 0.000 Compliant
Banker's Acceptance Maximum Maturity At Time of Purchase (days) 180.000 0.000 Compliant
Weighted Average Maturity (years) 2.500 1.644 Compliant
Policy Credit Constraint Status
Supranationals Ratings AA-/Aa3/AA- or better (Rated by 1 NRSRO) Compliant
Municipal Bonds Ratings Minimum A-/A3/A- (Rated by 1 NRSRO) Compliant
Mortgages, CMOs and Asset Backed Securities Minimum Credit Rating AA/Aa3/AA (Rated by 1 NRSRO) Compliant
Corporate Notes Ratings Minimum A-/A-/A3 (Rated by 1 NRSRO) Compliant
Commercial Paper Ratings Minimum A1/P1/F1 (Rated by 1 NRSRO) Compliant
Commercial Paper Minimum Long Term Rating A-/A3/A- (Rated by 1 NRSRO) Compliant
Money Market Ratings Minimum AAA/Aaa/AAA (Rated by 1 NRSRO) Compliant

1) Actual values are based on market value. ) ) .
2) The compliance report allows for resolutions to be documented if an actual value exceeds a limit. The specific resolution can be found on the client portal site.

GPA Investment Report 6



Summary Overview

a
Citrus Heights Water District | Total Aggregate Portfolio February 28, 2025
Portfolio Characteristics Allocation by Asset Class
Metric Value
Cash and Cash Equivalents 10,275,603.60
Investments 23,763,015.06 Il US Agency 26.1%
Book Yield 4.22% Bl US Treasury 21.8%
Market Yield 3.99% ¥ Pooled Funds 17.8%
Effective Duration 1.46 ‘ Corporate 8.2%
Years to Maturity 161 [ Money Market Fund 6.5%
Avg Credit Rating AAA [ Supranational 6.4%
Bank Deposit 5.9%
B Municipals 3.8%
[l Asset Backed Securities 3.4%
Strategic Structure
Account Par Amount Book Value Original Cost Market Value  Net Unrealized Accrued Yield at Cost Effective Benchmark Benchmark
Gain (Loss) Duration Duration
CHWD-Investment Core 23,880,359.54 2345035384  23242,020.05  23,565910.49 106,556.64  198,940.01 4.49% 2.09 2.12 ICE B°¥?e(;5u}/ye‘|’r: duei
CHWD-Liquidity 10,273,768.16  10,273768.16  10,273,768.16  10,273,768.16 0.00 0.00 3.59% 0.01 0.08 ICE Borh US 1 vonih
reasury Bill Index
Total 34,154127.70  33,733,122.00  33,515,788.21  33,839,678.65 106,556.64  198,940.01 4.22% 1.46

GPA Investment Report 7



GPA

CHWD Holdings Report

As of 02/28/2025

CHWD _Total Portfolio (354503)

Dated: 03/06/2025

Identifier Description
CAL_CAMP California Asset Management Program
CAL_LGIP CALIFORNIA LAIF

CHWD_BMO_DE BMO Deposit
P

60934N104 FEDERATED HRMS GV O INST

31846V203 FIRST AMER:GVT OBLG Y

CCYUSD Receivable

3130AUZC1 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS

3135G03U5 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE
ASSOCIATION

02582JJT8 AMXCA 2022-2 A

912828XB1 UNITED STATES TREASURY

254683CS2 DCENT 2022-2 A

3133EPNB7 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS
FUNDING CORP

3133EPRS6 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS
FUNDING CORP

06428CAC8 BANK OF AMERICA NA

89236TKZ7 TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP

91282CFK2 UNITED STATES TREASURY

17325FBAS CITIBANK NA

14041NGB1 COMET 2022-3 A

3133EPMBS8 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS
FUNDING CORP

3133EPW68 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS
FUNDING CORP

3133ERNJ6 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS
FUNDING CORP

91282CGL9 UNITED STATES TREASURY

3133EPNV3 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS
FUNDING CORP

3133EPPRO FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS
FUNDING CORP

14913UAA8 CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES
CORP

3133EPUDS FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS
FUNDING CORP

24422EWX3 JOHN DEERE CAPITAL CORP

89239KAC5 TAOT 2022-A A3

3133EPNG6 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS
FUNDING CORP

3133EPQC2 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS

FUNDING CORP

Final Maturity

02/28/2025

02/28/2025

02/28/2025

02/28/2025

02/28/2025

02/28/2025

03/14/2025

04/22/2025

05/15/2025

05/15/2025

05/15/2025

06/20/2025

07/28/2025

08/18/2025

09/11/2025

09/15/2025

09/29/2025

10/15/2025

12/08/2025

01/22/2026

02/06/2026

02/15/2026

03/30/2026

04/10/2026

05/15/2026

05/28/2026

06/08/2026

06/15/2026

06/23/2026

07/17/2026

Par Amount
5,987,398.70
56,559.39
2,011,344.29
2,218,465.78
1,106.03
729.41
350,000.00
350,000.00
200,000.00
400,000.00
200,000.00
300,000.00
350,000.00
250,000.00
200,000.00
300,000.00
250,000.00
200,000.00
300,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
350,000.00
300,000.00
400,000.00
150,000.00
300,000.00
150,000.00
32,562.73
300,000.00

250,000.00

Book Value
5,987,398.70
56,559.39
2,011,344.29
2,218,465.78
1,106.03
729.41
349,945.31
347,893.38
199,285.65
397,631.80
199,075.26
299,824.54
349,690.80
249,990.62
200,130.04
298,243.40
249,951.22
199,771.53
298,926.27
499,001.84
501,657.38
347,799.46
299,640.93
399,614.24
149,281.14
299,621.27
149,994.83
32,010.82
299,859.71

249,811.32

Original Cost
5,987,398.70
56,559.39
2,011,344.29
2,218,465.78
1,106.03
729.41
347,480.00
324,558.50
193,437.50
380,328.13
192,750.00
298,854.00
348,539.10
249,960.00
200,490.00
292,769.53
249,832.50
199,156.25
296,577.00
497,790.00
502,520.00
344,175.78
299,085.00
399,045.60
148,278.00
299,160.60
149,988.00
31,342.90
299,679.00

249,595.25

Market Value
5,987,398.70
56,559.39
2,011,344.29
2,218,465.78
1,106.03
729.41
350,028.00
348,225.50
199,576.00
398,260.00
199,576.00
300,147.00
350,735.00
251,087.50
201,246.00
298,785.00
251,595.00
200,702.00
299,775.00
499,840.00
501,445.00
349,429.50
300,684.00
402,132.00
150,244.50
302,187.00
150,934.50
32,420.43
301,311.00

251,580.00

Net Unrealized
Gain/Loss
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
82.69
332.12
290.35
628.20
500.74
322.46
1,044.20
1,096.88
1,115.96
541.61
1,643.78
930.47
848.73
838.16
-212.38
1,630.04
1,043.07
2,517.76
963.36
2,565.73
939.67
409.61
1,451.29

1,768.68

Accrued Balance
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

7,509.20
783.85
301.33

2,488.95
295.11

2,736.46

1,564.06
510.07

5,288.89

4,843.92

6,189.78
440.00

2,853.13

2,234.38

1,562.50
541.44

5,505.21

7,245.83

1,921.25

3,681.25

1,642.71

17.80
2,479.17

1,413.19

Book Yield

4.510

4.333

0.000

4.330

3.990

5.083

5.093

5.277

5171

5.747

4.829

5.103

5.658

5.469

4.649

5.900

5.200

4.621

4.360

4.129

4.702

4.496

4.721

4.779

4.863

4.752

5.555

4.413

4.684

GPA Effective Duration,
Years to Final Maturity

0.010
0.000
0.010
0.000
0.010
0.000
0.000
0.000

0.000
0.000

0.000

0.044
0.038

0.149
0.145

0.209
0.208

0.208
0.208

0.209
0.208

0.307
0.307

0.409
0.411

0.380
0.468

0.511
0.534

0.522
0.545

0.482
0.583

0.608
0.627

0.752
0.775

0.872
0.898

0.909
0.939

0.935
0.964

1.036
1.082

1.061
1.112

1.158
1.208

1.191
1.244

1.218
1.274

0.153
1.293

1.262
1.315

1.325
1.381

8



GPA

CHWD Holdings Report

As of 02/28/2025

CHWD _Total Portfolio (354503)

Dated: 03/06/2025

Identifier Description

78016FZZ0 ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

06051GLA5 BANK OF AMERICA CORP

797272RN3 SAN DIEGO CALIF CMNTY COLLEGE DIST

94988J6D4 WELLS FARGO BANK NA

3133EPSW6 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS
FUNDING CORP

3130AWTQ3 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS

91282CLS8 UNITED STATES TREASURY

78016EZZ3 ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

13067WRD6 CALIFORNIA ST DEPT WTR RES CENT VY
PROJ REV

17325FBC1 CITIBANK NA

3130ATVE4 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS

91282CJT9 UNITED STATES TREASURY

912828278 UNITED STATES TREASURY

3130A3DU5 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS

91282CKEO UNITED STATES TREASURY

3133ENVD9 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS
FUNDING CORP

91412HFP3 UNIVERSITY CALIF REVS

3133ERFJ5 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS
FUNDING CORP

91282CEW7 UNITED STATES TREASURY

7994082A6 SAN RAMON VALLEY CALIF UNI SCH
DIST

799038NS9 SAN MATEO CNTY CALIF CMNTY
COLLEGE DIST

65480BAD9 NAROT 2021-A A4

91282CFM8 UNITED STATES TREASURY

419792DB9 HAWAII ST

89236TKL8 TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP

12663JAC5 CNH 2022-B A3

023135CP9 AMAZON.COM INC

142921AD7 CARMX 2023-2 A3

24422EWR6 JOHN DEERE CAPITAL CORP

3133EPAV7 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS

FUNDING CORP

Final Maturity
07/20/2026
07/22/2026
08/01/2026
08/07/2026
08/14/2026
09/11/2026
10/31/2026
11/02/2026
12/01/2026
12/04/2026
12/11/2026
01/15/2027
01/31/2027
03/12/2027
03/15/2027
04/26/2027
05/15/2027
05/20/2027
06/30/2027
08/01/2027
09/01/2027
09/15/2027
09/30/2027
10/01/2027
11/10/2027
11/15/2027
12/01/2027
01/18/2028
01/20/2028

02/14/2028

Par Amount
150,000.00
150,000.00
145,000.00
250,000.00
350,000.00
350,000.00
525,000.00
200,000.00
165,000.00
250,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
375,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
350,000.00
200,000.00
500,000.00
300,000.00
250,000.00
220,000.00
140,533.83
300,000.00
200,000.00
150,000.00
175,427.54
150,000.00
200,000.00
150,000.00

250,000.00

Book Value
149,813.71
149,578.08
138,802.41
249,954.50
349,870.67
349,051.61
522,784.78
188,709.45
154,159.18
252,384.21
505,357.79
498,899.52
355,635.06
492,051.79
500,045.55
338,688.99
187,564.76
507,286.72
294,028.64
230,915.76
203,703.95
133,470.45
299,716.65
194,578.36
152,153.96
172,461.96
149,738.35
199,550.92
150,070.16

248,136.66

Original Cost
149,596.50
147,766.50
131,719.45
249,905.00
349,733.30
348,110.00
522,621.09
177,770.00
145,063.05
254,080.00
506,825.00
498,261.72
339,667.97
490,142.50
500,058.59
330,400.00
178,080.00
508,888.00
289,699.22
218,142.50
192,810.20
128,797.06
299,531.25
191,052.00
153,498.00
170,671.81
149,578.50
199,289.06
150,111.00

247,082.50

Market Value
151,755.00
150,064.50
139,729.25
253,567.50
352,103.50
352,838.50
525,819.00
190,526.00
156,132.90
254,392.50
503,900.00
499,940.00
357,862.50
491,040.00
502,480.00
340,431.00
188,218.00
504,850.00
295,278.00
233,617.50
206,507.40
138,683.00
301,173.00
195,784.00
154,059.00
174,620.57
151,402.50
200,850.00
152,029.50

248,792.50

Net Unrealized
Gain/Loss
1,941.29
486.42
926.84
3,613.00
2,232.83
3,786.89
3,034.22
1,816.55
1,973.72
2,008.29
-1,457.79
1,040.48
2,227.44
-1,011.79
2,434.45
1,742.01
653.24
-2,436.72
1,249.37
2,701.74
2,803.45
5,212.54
1,456.35
1,205.64
1,905.04
2,158.61
1,664.15
1,299.08
1,959.34

655.84

Accrued Balance
888.33
784.39
174.60
908.33
743.75

7,644.10
7,238.69
925.56
379.50
3,315.67
5,000.00
2,486.19
450.62
7,041.67
9,803.18
3,493.92
804.42
6,312.50
1,616.02
246.67
1,613.70
35.60
5,167.58
2,791.67
2,520.63
303.29
1,706.25
448.89
811.46

457.47

Book Yield

5.298

5.363

4.718

5.464

4.527

4.814

4.388

5.114

5.028

4.872

3.864

4.125

4.438

3.827

4.244

4.522

4.469

3.802

4.187

4.688

4.768

5.002

4.164

4.514

4.850

5.368

4.620

5.252

4.731

4.154

GPA Effective Duration,
Years to Final Maturity

1.328
1.389

0.393
1.394

1.386
1.422

1.296
1.438

1.400
1.457

1.440
1.534

1.577
1.671

1.621
1.676

1.709
1.756

1.579
1.764

1.687
1.783

1.785
1.879

1.863
1.923

1.927
2.033

1.902
2.041

2.047
2.156

2.134
2.208

2.079
2222

2.214
2.334

2.347
2.422

2.403
2.507

0.392
2.545

2.391
2.586

2.195
2.589

2.458
2.698

0.593
2.712

2.488
2.756

0.829
2.887

2.670
2.893

2.766
2.961
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GPA

CHWD Holdings Report

CHWD _Total Portfolio (354503)

As of 02/28/2025 Dated: 03/06/2025
Identifier Description Final Maturity Par Amount Book Value Original Cost Market Value Net Unrealized Accrued Balance Book Yield GPA Effective Duration,
Gain/Loss Years to Final Maturity

912833RY8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 02/15/2028 700,000.00 619,616.36 619,542.00 620,676.00 1,059.64 0.00 4.162 2.905
2.964

931142FB4 WALMART INC 04/15/2028 150,000.00 148,103.21 147,082.50 149,085.00 981.79 2,210.00 4.352 2.844
3.129

46647PDAL JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 04/26/2028 150,000.00 147,075.24 144,790.50 149,052.00 1,976.76 2,251.56 5.145 2.011
3.159

91282CCE9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 05/31/2028 300,000.00 275,233.14 262,359.38 275,250.00 16.86 937.50 4.082 3.122
3.255

3130AWN63 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 06/30/2028 300,000.00 299,285.54 298,938.00 300,147.00 861.46 2,033.33 4.080 3.078
3.337

419792YT7 HAWAII ST 08/01/2028 200,000.00 178,982.58 169,290.00 180,438.00 1,455.42 190.83 4.623 3.292
3.424

459058KW2 INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR 08/01/2028 500,000.00 507,337.69 509,670.00 508,595.00 1,257.31 1,927.08 4.150 3.135
RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPM 3.424

3133EPUN3 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 08/28/2028 350,000.00 351,706.58 352,439.50 355,260.50 3,553.92 131.25 4.328 3.214
FUNDING CORP 3.498

91282CDF5 UNITED STATES TREASURY 10/31/2028 650,000.00 602,275.85 596,933.60 592,644.00 -9,631.85 2,987.40 3.542 3.498
3.674

45950VSM9 INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORP 11/27/2028 250,000.00 253,724.56 254,912.50 254,015.00 290.44 2,937.50 4.056 3.387
3.747

3130AXQK7 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 12/08/2028 500,000.00 511,466.51 514,770.00 512,510.00 1,043.49 5,475.69 4.071 3.404
3.778

91282CDW8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 01/31/2029 425,000.00 391,376.26 382,101.56 390,668.50 -707.76 595.82 3.997 3.722
3.925

4581X0EN4 INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 02/15/2029 450,000.00 448,256.51 447,825.15 450,423.00 2,166.49 825.00 4.233 3.618
3.966

45950VSZ0 INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORP 03/27/2029 500,000.00 492,356.72 490,789.00 505,270.00 12,913.28 9,357.64 4.800 3.642
4.074

3133ERDH1 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 04/30/2029 625,000.00 632,389.07 633,768.75 640,975.00 8,585.93 9,978.30 4.430 3.707
FUNDING CORP 4.167

91282CES6 UNITED STATES TREASURY 05/31/2029 650,000.00 610,352.26 604,144.53 618,338.50 7,986.24 4,468.75 4.360 3.930
4.252

91282CFCO UNITED STATES TREASURY 07/31/2029 500,000.00 470,637.49 468,398.44 472,265.00 1,627.51 1,051.45 4.101 4.106
4.419

91282CFJ5 UNITED STATES TREASURY 08/31/2029 400,000.00 392,351.72 391,546.88 385,484.00 -6,867.72 33.97 3.593 4.143
4.504

459058LN1 INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR 10/16/2029 450,000.00 442,313.78 441,909.00 445,630.50 3,316.72 6,539.06 4.287 4.139
RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPM 4.630

91282CFY2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 11/30/2029 500,000.00 494,859.99 494,628.91 496,955.00 2,095.01 4,843.75 4.116 4.259
4.753

10/08/2026 34,154,127.70 33,733,122.00 33,515,788.21 33,839,678.65 106,556.64 198,940.01 4.218 1.459
1.609

* Weighted by: Market Value.  * Holdings Displayed by: Lot.
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This report is for general informational purposes only and is not intended to provide specific advice or recommendations. Government Portfolio Advisors (GPA) is an investment advisor registered with the Securities and Exchange
Commission and is required to maintain a written disclosure statement of our background and business experience.

Questions About an Account: GPA's monthly & quarterly reports are intended to detail the investment advisory activity managed by GPA. The custodial bank maintains the control of assets and settles all investment transactions.
The custodial statement is the official record of security and cash holdings and transactions. GPA recognizes that clients may use these reports to facilitate record keeping and that the custodial bank statement and the GPA report
should be reconciled, and differences documented.

Trade Date versus Settlement Date: Many custodial banks use settlement date basis and post coupons or maturities on the following business days when they occur on weekend. These items may result in the need to reconcile
due to a timing difference. GPA reports are on a trade date basis in accordance with GIPS performance standards. GPA can provide all account settings to support the reason for any variance.

Bank Deposits and Pooled Investment Funds Held in Liquidity Accounts Away from the Custodial Bank are Referred to as Line Item Securities: GPA relies on the information provided by clients when reporting pool
balances, bank balances and other assets that are not held at the client’s custodial bank. GPA does not guarantee the accuracy of information received from third parties. Balances cannot be adjusted once submitted however
corrective transactions can be entered as adjustments in the following months activity. Assets held outside the custodial bank that are reported to GPA are included in GPA’s oversight compliance reporting and strategic plan.

Account Control: GPA does not have the authority to withdraw or deposit funds from or to any client’s custodial account. Clients retain responsibility for the deposit and withdrawal of funds to the custodial account. Our clients retain
responsibility for their internal accounting policies, implementing and enforcing internal controls and generating ledger entries or otherwise recording transactions.

Custodial Bank Interface: Our contract provides for the ability for GPA to interface into our client’s custodial bank to reconcile transactions, maturities and coupon payments. The GPA client portal will be available to all clients to
access this information directly at any time.

Market Price: Generally, GPA has set all securities market pricing to match custodial bank pricing. There may be certain securities that will require pricing override due to inaccurate custodial bank pricing that will otherwise distort
portfolio performance returns. GPA may utilize Refinitiv pricing source for commercial paper, discount notes and supranational bonds when custodial bank pricing does not reflect current market levels. The pricing variances are
obvious when market yields are distorted from the current market levels.

Performance Calculation: Historical returns are presented as time-weighted total return values and are presented gross and net of fees.

Amortized Cost: The original cost on the principal of the security is adjusted for the amount of the periodic reduction of any discount or premium from the purchase date until the date of the report. Discounts or premiums are
amortized on a straight-line basis on all securities. This can be changed at the client’s request.

Callable Securities: Securities subject to redemption in whole or in part prior to the stated final maturity at the discretion of the security’s issuer are referred to as “callable”. Certain call dates may not show up on the report if the call
date has passed or if the security is continuously callable until maturity date. Bonds purchased at a premium will be amortized to the next call date while all other callable securities will be amortized to maturity. If the bond is amortized
to the call date, amortization will be reflected to that date and once the call date passes, the bond will be fully amortized.

Duration: The duration is the effective duration. Duration on callable securities is based on the probability of the security being called given market rates and security characteristics.
Benchmark Duration: The benchmark duration is based on the duration of the stated benchmark that is assigned to each account.
Rating: Information provided for ratings is based upon a good faith inquiry of selected sources, but its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.

Coupon Payments and Maturities on Weekends: On occasion, coupon payments and maturities occur on a weekend or holiday. GPA's report settings are on the accrual basis so the coupon postings and maturities will be
accounted for in the period earned. The bank may be set at a cash basis, which may result in a reconciliation variance.

Cash and Cash Equivalents: GPA has defined cash and cash equivalents to be cash, bank deposits, LGIP pools and repurchase agreements. This may vary from your custodial bank which typically defines cash and equivalents as
all securities that mature under 90 days. Check with your custodial bank to understand their methodology.

Account Settings: GPA has the portfolio settings at the lot level, if a security is sold our setting will remove the lowest cost security first. First-in-first-out (FIFO) settings are available at the client’s request.

Historical Numbers: Data was transferred from GPA's legacy system, however, variances may exist from the data received due to a change of settings on Clearwater. GPA is utilizing this information for historical return data with the
understanding the accrual settings and pricing sources may differ slightly.

Financial Situation: In order to better serve you, GPA should be promptly notified of any material change in your investment objective or financial situation.

No Guarantee: The securities in the portfolio are not guaranteed or otherwise protected by GPA, the FDIC (except for non-negotiable certificates of deposit) or any government agency. Investment in securities involves risks, including
the possible loss of the amount invested.

GOVERNMENT
PORTFOLIO
« ADVISORS



Fund Name

TREASURER'S REPORT OF ACCOUNT BALANCES
2/28/2025

CC-05

Operating Reserve
Operating Fund
Rate Stabilization Fund
Capital Improvement Reserve
Restricted for Debt Service
Water Supply Reserve
Water Efficiency Reserve
Water Meter Replacement Reserve
Water Main Reserve - Project 2030
Fleet Equipment Reserve

Employment-Related Benefits Reserve

baance. Tramstasiny | Yearwooate  QURCAEER  curent Month  endingBalance {2 TP
01/1/2025 Collections LLCLELECT Collections LLCLE RN E2 2= pu2y Policy
S 3,943,592 S 3,943,592 $ 3,892,710
S 14,377,842 S 1,861,396 $ (2,260,883) 1,561,695 (1,352,933) S 14,187,118 N/A
$ 1,000,000 S 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000
S 3,146,633 S 3,146,633 S 3,146,633
$ - $ - N/A
$ 3,023,173 S 3,023,173 N/A
S 200,000 S 200,000 N/A
$ 2,125,000 S 2,125,000 N/A
S 4,272,713 S 116,275 S 151,362 S 4,540,351 N/A
$ 471,395 $ 471,395 $ 471,395
$ 1,015,536 S 1,015,536 $ 1,015,536
$ 33,575,885 $ 1,977,672 $ (2,260,883) S 1,713,057 S (1,352,933) ¢ 33,652,798 $ 9,526,274

Vil

ANNIEY. LIU, Treasurer



CC-05

TREASURER'S REPORT OF FUND BALANCES
February 28, 2025

Fund Transfers Summary:
Operating Fund:

Fund Collected/Transferred S 1,861,396
Fund Disbursed/Transferred S (1,352,933)
Net Fund Transferred: S 508,463
Water Main Reserve - Project 2030 S 151,362

NET CHANGES- ALL FUNDS S 659,825




Revenues

Metered Service Charges

Metered Water Deliveries

Water Main Replacement Revenue

Penalties

Interest

Backflow Fees

Water Service Install & S&R

Miscellaneous *

Cost Reimbursements

Income - Wheeling Water

Income - Connection Fees
Total Revenue

*includes Assessments, New Account, Back
Charges & other Miscellaneous Revenue Sources

Operating Expenses

Cost of Water
Purchased Water
Ground Water

Labor & Benefits
Labor Regular
Labor Non-Regular
Labor Taxes
Labor Workers Comp
Labor External

Benefits Med/Den/Vis
Benefits LTD/Life/EAP
Benefits CalPers
Benefits Other

Benefits OPEB

Benefit Retiree Expenses
Benefit GASB 68

Benefit UAL OPEB

Capitalized Labor & Benefit Contra

Citrus Heights Water District CC-06
Budget Performance Report
As of 02/28/2025
February Year-to-Date Year-to-Date  YTD Variance Percent of Approved
Actual Actual Budget Amount Total Budget Budget
I I
$1,152,352.14 | $2,236,400.06 $2,280,411.53 (44,011.47) 16% | $13,761,219.83
368,617.83 | 790,477.21 803,371.61 (12,894.40) 10% [ 7,729,492.26
151,362.25 | 267,637.51 282,241.17 (14,603.66) 18% | 1,466,376.28
10,737.11 | 17,293.09 31,427.93 (14,134.84) 9% | 188,431.82
28,728.68 | 62,716.95 50,000.00 12,716.95 6% | 1,000,000.00
8,614.72 | 14,439.52 16,397.35 (1,957.83) 17% | 86,293.14
1,670.48 | 12,397.44 7,293.74 5,103.70 28% | 43,762.42
[ 545.48 (545.48) 0% | 3,272.87
[ 1,864.98 - [ 10,029.69
[ 9,219.78 - [ 55,318.65
[ 11,784.88 40,027.63 (28,242.75) 5% | 240,165.80
1,722,083.21 | 3,413,146.66 3,522,801.19 (98,569.78) 14% | 24,584,362.76
| I
I I
| I
| I
| I
| I
[ 631,758.75 738,745.43  (106,986.68) 20% | 3,141,035.05
62,316.30 | 131,810.82 184,935.93 (53,125.11) 11% | 1,212,931.83
62,316.30 | 763,569.57 923,681.36  (160,111.79) 18% | 4,353,966.88
I I
447,762.99 | 1,011,259.32 853,931.41 157,327.91 25% | 4,085,127.08
207.11 | 289.45 15,200.00 (14,910.55) 0% | 91,200.00
34,813.82 | 84,681.91 53,913.55 30,768.36 23% | 371,863.07
| - | 119,401.08
1,050.00 | 1,050.00 1,050.00 - [ 702,596.04
I I
109,630.98 | 177,496.99 148,892.00 28,604.99 23% | 784,895.96
12,985.34 | 18,614.46 17,473.92 1,140.54 24% | 75,987.03
39,835.24 | 53,737.03 69,860.57 (16,123.54) 11% | 490,728.04
21,617.86 | 28,879.42 79,221.92 (50,342.50) 7% [ 440,448.95
[ 15,478.66 (15,478.66) 0% | 92,871.96
6,523.90 | 11,390.16 3,992.09 7,398.07 12% | 94,641.01
267,574.50 | 267,574.50 275,000.00 (7,425.50) - [ 476,282.84
[ - [ 16,055.04
| I
(10,561.74) | (18,119.15) (18,119.15)| - [ -




General & Administrative

Fees & Charges

Regulatory Compliance/Permits
District Events & Recognition
Maintenance/Licensing
Equipment Maintenance
Professional Development
Department Admin

Dues & Subscriptions
Facility Improvements

Fuel & Oil

General Supplies

Insurance - Auto/Prop/Liab
Leasing/Equipment Rental
Parts & Materials
Postage/Shipping/Freight
Rebates & Incentives
Telecom/Network

Tools & Equipment

Utilities

Capitalized G&A Contra
Capitalized Equipment Contra

Professional & Contract Services

Support Services
Legal Services
Printing Services

Total Operating Expenses

Net Income / (Expense)

Citrus Heights Water District CC-06
Budget Performance Report
As of 02/28/2025
February Year-to-Date Year-to-Date  YTD Variance Percent of Approved
Actual Actual Budget Amount Total Budget Budget
931,440.00 | 1,636,854.09 1,5632,964.12 103,889.97 21% | 7,842,098.10
I I
20,119.40 | 21,092.73 34,773.34 (13,680.61) 10% | 216,257.92
2,332.00 | 92,580.64 157,559.40 (64,978.76) 39% | 239,900.00
3,980.52 | 3,931.97 6,686.02 (2,754.05) 7% | 57,999.98
146,420.80 | 177,035.15 176,307.74 727.41 66% | 269,300.00
4,614.08 | 14,409.93 14,020.41 389.52 8% | 178,899.96
35,313.90 | 36,230.80 31,296.63 4,934.17 23% | 158,749.97
[ 3,000.00 17,500.02 (14,500.02) 3% | 105,000.12
98,934.80 | 131,530.99 49,035.74 81,595.25 81% [ 161,569.99
[ 5,000.00 - [ 30,000.00
8,250.27 | 9,033.63 10,567.78 (1,534.15) 11% | 79,000.00
11,191.16 | 15,263.14 13,752.90 1,510.24 12% [ 124,045.02
117,901.67 | 116,252.47 131,720.24 (15,467.77) 52% [ 225,000.05
12,706.81 | 11,792.76 23,929.19 (12,136.43) 12% | 96,699.99
42,037.22 | 132,889.97 78,721.06 54,168.91 74% | 180,000.00
5,623.99 | 11,142.23 16,631.23 (5,489.00) 10% | 114,999.99
1,096.02 | 1,621.02 1,833.30 (212.28) 8% | 19,100.01
4,837.13 | 11,406.01 5,932.36 5,473.65 15% | 75,480.02
4,635.25 | 10,893.50 3,556.97 7,336.53 15% | 71,449.98
5,067.13 | 4,351.01 8,470.02 (4,119.01) 7% | 59,222.99
(18,317.32) | (39,339.09) (39,339.09) - | -
(26,999.55) | (56,407.22) (56,407.22) - | -
I I
479,745.28 | 708,711.64 788,194.35 (79,482.71) 29% | 2,462,675.99
I I
140,990.53 | 175,889.78 216,081.12 (40,191.34) 6% [ 2,814,894.93
52,246.50 | 46,584.00 37,937.78 8,646.22 8% | 556,199.97
1,009.19 | 8,593.04 7,866.08 726.96 27% | 32,149.94
I I
194,246.22 | 231,066.82 261,884.98 (30,818.16) 7% | 3,403,244.84
I I
1,668,348.49 | 3,345,902.36 3,525,058.15  (179,155.79) 18% | 18,232,773.85
I I
$ 53,734.72 $ 67,244.30| $ (2,256.96) $ 69,501.26 1% | 6,351,588.91
I
I
I




Citrus Heights Water District
Capital Projects Summary
Fiscal Period End as of 02/2025

CC-07

AMOUNTS PAID PROJECTION
Project

Project Project Name Forecast Month to Date | Year to Date |Project to Date| Remaining Budget

Number Budget for Total Project
C25-004 Annual Tech Hardware & Softwar $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
C25-005 Annual Facilities Improvements $112,000 $0 $0 $0 $112,000
C25-010 Annuall Water Main Pip Replac $53,000 $1,891 $1,891 $1,891 $51,109
C25-011 Annual Valve Replacements $135,000 $20 $20 $20 $174,459
C25-012 Annual Water Service Connectio $1,510,000 $41,341 $85,208 $85,208 $1,424,792
C25-013 Annual Water Meter Replacement $130,000 $931 $2,195 $2,195 $127,806
C25-014  Annual Fire Hydrants Repl, Upg $175,000 $0 $936 $936 $174,064
C25-020 Annual Groundwater Wel Improve $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $200,000
C25-040 Annual Other City Partnerships $100,000 $366 $366 $366 $99,634
C25-041 Misc Infrastructure Projects $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
|Construction in Progress | $2,615,000| $44,548 $90,614| $90,614| $2,563,864]
C24-003 Fleet/Field Operations Equip $330,000 $46,946 $46,946 $296,623 $33,377
C25-003 Fleet/Field Operations Equip $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $40,000
|Fleet and Equipment | $1,437,816 $0| ($1)| ($5,774)] $1,443,590|
C16-134 Auburn Blvd-Rusch Park Placer $900,285 $0 $1,057 $82,937 $817,348
C24-101 Minnesota Drive $727,000 $42,126 $45,059 $103,150 $623,850
C24-102 Fair Oaks Blvd at Leafcrest Wy $615,000 $3,995 $8,590 $51,643 $563,357
C24-103 Menke Way $103,000 $0 $0 $0 $103,000
C25-101 Greenback Ln - Birdcage St to $900,000 $0 $0 $0 $900,000
C25-102 Greenback - Sunrise Blvd to Bi $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
C25-103 Donnawood Way $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
Water Mains | $2,345,285] $46,121 $54,706 $237,730] $2,107,555|
C25-104 Corporation Yard and Admin Fac $3,000,000 $0 $0 $5,549 $2,994,451
C25-105 ERP System $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $400,000
C25-106 SCADA Upgrade $120,000 $0 $0 $0 $120,000
Miscellaneous Projects | $3,400,000] $0| $0| $5,549] $3,394,451]
C20-107 Well #7 Ella $4,442 536 $1,200 $183,886 $1,627,919 $2,814,617
C23-103 Well #8 Highland $5,300,000 $0 $709 $70,227 $5,229,773
Wells $9,742,536 $1,200 $184,595 $1,698,146 $8,044,390
Grand Totals $19,540,637 $91,869 $329,914 $2,026,265 $17,553,851




FEBRUARY 2025 WARRANTS

CHECK PAYEE

79371 DANIEL OR NATALIE BURNETT
79372 PATRICIA A OWEN

79373 MAUREEN DALE SMITH TRUST
79374 DREW TITUS

79375 MIKE OR DIANE F LANTHIER

79376 JENNIFER A VAZQUEZ

79377 AUBURN OAKS CENTER LLC

79378 GHILOTTI BROS CONTACTORS
79379 ACWA JPIA

79380 AFLAC

79381 ANSWERNET

79382 BLUE JAY TRUCKING INC

79383 BSK ASSOCIATES

79384 CDW GOVERNMENT INC

79385 CITY OF CITRUS HEIGHTS

79386 CITRUS HEIGHTS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
79387 CITY OF CITRUS HEIGHTS

79388 COVINO SMITH AND SIMON

79389 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS INC

79390 EVERBANK NA

79391 GLADWELL GOVERNMENTAL SERVICES INC
79392 INTEGRITY ADMINISTRATORS INC
79393 J4 SYSTEMS

79394 MESSENGER PUBLISHING GROUP
79395 NES INC

79396 NINJIO LLC

79397 NOWSPEED INC

79398 PACE SUPPLY CORP

79399 MELISSA PIERI

79400 REGIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES
79401 SAGENT

79402 LES SCHWAB TIRES

79403 SMUD

79404 SONITROL

79405 STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
79406 TEE JANITORIAL MAINTENANCE
79407 TRILLIUM PUMPS USA INC

79408 DENNIS E BURT

79409 MARGARET L GRIMES

79410 FIESOLE LLC

79411 JEAN E JOHNSON

79412 ROGER OR CHRISTINA M COBABE
79413 RLS FUNDING INC

79414 HARVEY A HYMAN

DESCRIPTION

Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Workers Comp Insurance
Employee Paid Insurance
Telephone-Answering Service
Contract Services-Other
Water Analysis
Maintenance/Licensing
Equipment Rental-Office
Dues & Subscriptions
Permit Fees

Consulting Services
Contract Services-Other
Equipment Rental-Office
Contract Services-Financial
Health Insurance
Contract Services-Other
Publication Notices
Contract Services-Engineering
Dues & Subscriptions
Contract Services-Other
Material

Professional Development
Consulting Services
Consulting Services
Repair-Trucks

Utilities

Equipment Rental-Office
Dues & Subscriptions
Janitorial

Material

Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund

CC-8

AMOUNT

$81.77
$253.19
$13.05
$43.21
$178.24
$51.30
$247.00
$1,544.41
$27,058.59
$187.46
$342.35
$1,926.25
$1,186.88
$3,974.66
$2,309.00
$1,515.00
$4,302.83
$1,666.67
$616.60
$522.59
$350.00
$250.88
$1,077.25
$225.00
$6,739.00
$130.00
$250.00
$3,480.30
$290.00
$1,324.00
$4,538.75
$1,023.94
$12,008.06
$212.64
$120.00
$2,989.00
$178,440.33
$165.60
$48.24
$53.37
$27.89
$252.79
$211.98
$135.52



FEBRUARY 2025 WARRANTS
CHECK PAYEE DESCRIPTION
79415 JENNIFER E PONTS Customer Refund
79416 CITRUS HEIGHTS 23 LLC Customer Refund

79417 ACWA JPIA

79418 AM CONSERVATION GROUP INC

79419 ANG AUDIO VISUAL SERVICES

79420 AREA PORTABLE SERVICES

79421 Jodi Ash

79422 AUL HEALTH BENEFIT TRUST MIDAMERICA
79423 BEST BEST AND KRIEGER

79424 BSK ASSOCIATES

79425 CITY OF CITRUS HEIGHTS

79426 COLANTUONO HIGHSMITH WHATLEY PC
79427 CONSOLIDATED

79428 ROBIN COPE

79429 CORE AND MAIN LP

79430 CORELOGIC INFORMATION SOLUTIONS INC
79431 COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO CLERK
79432 DITCH WITCH

79433 JULIA EUNICE

79434 ERNESTINE FREEMAN

79435 GOVERNMENT PORTFOLIO ADVISORS
79436 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC 1423

79437 SUZANNE GUTHRIE

79438 HARRIS INDUSTRIAL GASES

79439 HUNT AND SONS INC

79440 KEITH ISON

79441 J4 SYSTEMS

79442 LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE

79443 ERIC LINDBERG

79444 ANNIE LIU

79445 LOWES

79446 LSL CPAS

79447 CHRISTOPHER MCDOUGAL

79448 MESSENGER PUBLISHING GROUP

79449 MIDAMERICA ADMINISTRATIVE RETIREMEN

Liabilty & Comp Insurance

Water Conservation-Material/Supplies

Contract Services-Miscellaneous
Equipment Rental-Field
Contract Services-Miscellaneous
Health Insurance

Legal & Audit

Water Analysis

Equipment Rental-Office

Legal & Audit
Telephone-Local/Long Distance
Retiree Benefits

Material

Dues & Subscriptions
Publication Notices

Equipment Maintenance
Contract Services-Miscellaneous
Retiree Benefits

Contract Services-Financial
Material

Contract Services-Miscellaneous
Supplies-Field

Gas & Oil

Toilet Rebate Program

Contract Services-Other

Legal & Audit

Contract Services-Miscellaneous
Professional Development
Supplies-Field

Contract Services-Financial
Customer Refund

Publication Notices

Employee Paid Insurance

CC-8

AMOUNT
$68.21
$81.18
$104.16
$2,221.51
$1,405.00
$116.68
$50.00
$6,804.06
$21,765.50
$663.92
$1,594.00
$25,595.80
$3,244.85
$539.00
$1,958.72
$238.81
$50.00
$315.48
$25.00
$185.00
$1,411.55
$21,534.50
$50.00
$4.95
$2,450.46
$150.00
$799.20
$5,495.00
$50.00
$230.00
$645.70
$9,250.00
$35.74
$324.00
$576.00



FEBRUARY 2025 WARRANTS

CHECK PAYEE

79450 MOONLIGHT BPO LLC

79451 BRITTNEY MOORE

79452 JENNA MOSER

79453 NAPA AUTO PARTS

79454 NAVIANT

79455 MICHAEL NISHIMURA

79456 NOR CAL PERLITE INC

79457 JACE A NUNES

79458 ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LLC
79459 PACE SUPPLY CORP

79460 PAT WEST LLC

79461 Print Project Management

79462 QUICK QUACK CAR WASH

79463 RAY RIEHLE

79464 MARY LYNN SCHERRER

79465 REBECCA SCOTT

79466 CARYL SHEEHAN

79467 BRENT SOULIS

79468 HILARY STRAUS

79469 STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
79470 A TEICHERT AND SON INC

79471 THOMSON REUTERS

79472 ANDREW TRAN

79473 MELINDA M TUPPER

79474 ALAN UTZIG

79475 VORTEX INDUSTRIES

79476 WEX BANK

79477 DAVID WHEATON

79478 WOLF CONSULTING

79479 JOSIE CARRUTH ESTATE

79480 THE TAYLOR 2014 LIVING TRUST
79481 STEVE BREITER

79482 CITRUS HEIGHTS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
79483 COMCAST

79484 SACRAMENTO COUNTY UTILITIES
79485 GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION
79486 DANIELLE GRECO

79487 DANA HIGHTOWER

DESCRIPTION

Contract Services-Bill Print/Mail
Professional Development
Contract Services-Miscellaneous
Repair-Equipment

Maintenance Agreement-Software
Contract Services-Miscellaneous
Supplies-Field

Professional Development
Office Expense

Material

Consulting Services

Contract Services-Other
Maintenance Agreement-Equipment
Professional Development
Retiree Benefits

Professional Development
Customer Refund

Toilet Rebate Program
Professional Development

Dues & Subscriptions

Road Base

Dues & Subscriptions
Professional Development
Retiree Benefits

Contract Services-Miscellaneous

Contract Services-Office Repair/Maintenance

Gas & Oil

Professional Development
Contract Services-Other
Customer Refund
Customer Refund

Toilet Rebate Program
Dues/Subscriptions
Equipment Rental-Office
Utilities

Dues & Subscriptions
Toilet Rebate Program

Toilet Rebate Program

CC-8

AMOUNT
$4,840.08
$1,950.00

$50.00
$210.01
$21,880.75
$50.00
$3,169.59
$250.00
$179.17
$1,554.49
$1,200.00
$43.10
$380.00
$250.00
$185.00
$250.00
$340.00
$150.00
$340.00
$110.00
$3,267.55
$150.85
$6,270.25
$578.74
$50.00
$1,961.06
$4,292.79
$340.00
$6,125.00
$167.60
$134.45
$150.00
$10,000.00
$102.88
$211.84
$345.00
$150.00
$150.00



CHECK PAYEE

79488 INDOOR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
79489 ALICIA JEWELL

79490 EDDIE MARKHAM

79491 MASON SMITH SUCCESS STRATEGIES
79492 BRITTNEY MOORE

79493 NAVIANT

79494 ONE PRINT SOURCE AND GRAPHICS
79495 ROBERT PERRICONE

79496 PETTY CASH CHWD

79497 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC

79498 Print Project Management

79499 RODRIGUEZ LIVING TRUST PATRICIA RODRIGUEZ

79500 HILARY STRAUS

79501 STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

79502 WATERWISE CONSULTING INC

79503 WIZIX TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC

79504 COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO CLERK
79505 STRONG FAMILY REVOC TRUST

79506 METZGER FAMILY TRUST

79507 JENNY ELLEN MCCOLLUM ESTATE
79508 STANLEY OR AMBER Z JONES

79509 JOHN P SILVEIRA

79510 TM INVESTMENTS INC

79511 GAIL S HOGAN 2017 TRUST

79512 KAROLINA OR MARCUS W KNOX

79513 WEICHERT WORKFORCE MOBILITY INC
79514 DANIEL W SLAUSON

79515 ALEXANDRA X ANGELES

79516 HAZEL PROPERTIES LLC

79517 ALEXANDERS CONTRACT SERVICES
79518 CALIFORNIA NEVADA SECTION AWWA
79519 BEST BEST AND KRIEGER

79520 BSK ASSOCIATES

79521 CDW GOVERNMENT INC

79522 COLANTUONO HIGHSMITH WHATLEY PC
79523 COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

79524 DITCH WITCH

79525 FAST ACTION PEST CONTROL

FEBRUARY 2025 WARRANTS

DESCRIPTION

Maintenance Agreement-Equipment
Liabilty & Comp Insurance
Toilet Rebate ProgRam
Consulting Services
Professional Development
Maintenance Agreement-Software
Printing

Toilet Rebate Program

Petty Cash

Utilities

Contract Services-Other
Customer Refund

Professional Development
Dues & Subscriptions
Contract Services-Water Conservation
Equipment Rental-Office
Publication Notices

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Contract Services-Meter Reads
Dues & Subscriptions

Legal & Audit

Water Analysis
Tools/Equipment

Legal & Audit

Permit Fees

Equipment Maintenance

Janitorial

CC-8

AMOUNT

$1,419.60
$460.00
$150.00
$4,500.00
$225.00
$5,217.00
$267.86
$75.00
$286.95
$366.28
$43.10
$247.00
$564.00
$60.00
$150.00
$22.00
$50.00
$63.24
$15.99
$20.62
$150.66
$138.33
$98.77
$29.00
$20.40
$15.48
$221.00
$154.35
$5,331.52
$8,541.04
$25.00
$5,059.00
$684.86
$3,653.60
$4,347.00
$365.75
$956.02
$184.80



CHECK PAYEE

Total

ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH

79526 1B CONSULTING LLC

79527 J4 SYSTEMS

79528 ROGER KORTES

79529 MINUTEMAN PRESS

79530 MOONLIGHT BPO LLC

79531 NAPA AUTO PARTS

79532 OCCU MED

79533 RAWLES ENGINEERING INC

79534 RESCUE TRAINING INSTITUTE INC
79535 RGI CONSULTING LLC

79536 REGIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES
79537 SAGENT

79538 MICHAEL SHORTER

79539 TIM STYLES

79540 TRILLIUM PUMPS USA INC

79541 HENLEY PACIFIC LA LLC

79542 VERIZON WIRELESS

#005 LIEBERMANN

#006 LIEBERMANN
1168-2025-1 IC

ADP 683220371

CHASE JANUARY 2025
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
ICMA 1/30/25 PAYDAY
ICMA 2/13/25 PAYDAY
ICMA 2/27/25 PAYDAY
ICMA SPECIAL 2/5/25

JP MORGAN JANUARY 2025
MID AMERICA 2/11-2/17/25
MID AMERICA 2/18-2/24/25
PRINCIPAL MARCH 2025
ADP 682711427
ADP 682063541
ADP 683728919
BMO JANUARY 2025
CA CHOICE MARCH 2025

FEBRUARY 2025 WARRANTS

DESCRIPTION

Contract Services-Miscellaneous
Contract Services-Other

Toilet Rebate Program

Printing

Contract Services-Bill Print/Mail
Repair-Equipment

Contract Services-Miscellaneous
Contract Services-Engineering
Contract Services-Other
Professional Development
Consulting Services

Consulting Services
Professional Development
Toilet Rebate Program

Material

Repair-Equipment

Telephone-Wireless

Consulting Services
Consulting Services

Bank Fee

Contract Services-Financial
Bank Fee

Fixed Assets

Deferred Compensation
Deferred Compensation
Deferred Compensation
Deferred Compensation
See February Agenda Item CC-9
Employee Paid Insurance
Employee Paid Insurance
Health Insurance

Contract Services-Financial
Contract Services-Financial
Contract Services-Financial
Bank Fee

Health Insurance

CC-8

AMOUNT
$11,498.88
$4,395.00
$46.02
$63.03
$5,959.62
$24.03
$268.00
$36,337.50
$144.30
$9,786.20
$17,605.80
$8,901.25
$340.00
$75.00
$1,200.00
$163.68
$340.07

$585,558.37

$4,690.00
$7,700.00
$8,444.06
$465.90
$4,874.13
$50,000.00
$16,547.37
$13,684.34
$13,879.99
$961.52
$17,052.37
$350.00
$830.00
$12,989.62
$254.45
$630.05
$378.00
$1,855.39
$53,026.97



CHECK PAYEE

ACH PERS 1/30/25 PAYDAY
ACH PERS 2/13/25 PAYDAY
ACH VALIC 1/30/25 PAYDAY
ACH VALIC 2/13/25 PAYDAY
ACH VALIC 2/27/25 PAYDAY
Total

Grand Total

FEBRUARY 2025 WARRANTS

DESCRIPTION

PERS

PERS

Deferred Compensation
Deferred Compensation

Deferred Compensation

CC-8

AMOUNT
$40,981.05
$32,352.14

$5,008.98
$2,883.14
$2,883.14

$292,722.61

$878,280.98



CC-9

JP Morgan Purchase Card Distributions

Feb-25
Name Tools & District Events  Professional  General Dues & Printing Fees & Equipment Support  Postage/Shipping/ cIp Total Bill
Equipment & Recognition Development Supplies Subscription Services Charges Maintenance Services Freight
Tran S 1,328.10 | $ 40.46 S 62.12 $141.85 $ 1,572.53
Liu S 71093 | S 33.00 S 743.93
Moore S 792.21 (S 291.06 $2,110.27 S 772.00|S 15.55 S 3,981.09
Shepard S 775.57 | S 69.75 | $117.65 | S 2.95 S 27.53 S 993.45
Shockley S 154.34 | S 577.49 | S 19,437.66 | $488.30 | S 462.00 S 55.00 | $21,174.79
Gordon S 80.00 S 80.00
Spiers S 5,122.14 S 5,122.14
Pieri S 21.17 | S 114.91 S 136.08
Scott S 235.35 S 235.35
Straus S 104.00 S 15.00 (S 119.00
Cutler S 29.63 S 29.63
Nunes $198.88 S 198.88
Total Bill S 1,48244 $ 3,021.83 $ 20,181.73 $834.46 S 607.07 $2,110.27 $141.85 $ 512214 $§ 772.00 $ 43.08 $ 70.00 S 34,386.87



AGENDA ITEM: CC-10

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS

MARCH 25, 2025 REGULAR MEETING

SUBJECT
STATUS

REPORT DATE
PREPARED BY

EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
Information Item

February 27, 2025
Brittney Moore, Administrative Services Manager/Chief Board Clerk

Kayleigh Shepard, Management Analyst/Deputy Board Clerk

The following District employees were recognized for perfect attendance, outstanding customer service,
and quality of work during the month of February 2025.

Administrative Services

Name Attendance Customer Service Work Quality

Dana Yes Dana received a commendation from

Mellado the District’s CAC facilitator,
Jennifer Liebermann, thanking her
for capturing detailed notes — and
admiring her skill. Jennifer
appreciated how quickly Dana
completed the notes and how
detailed they were.

Brittney Yes Brittney handled a recent emergency

Moore incident with exceptional expertise.

Despite the complexity and
numerous property damage claims,
she demonstrated outstanding
customer engagement,
professionalism and efficiency in
managing the situation. Brittney
communicated with all claimants,
including those with language
barriers, ensuring that everyone was
heard and properly assisted.
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Page 2

Name

Attendance

Customer Service

Work Quality

Viviana
Munoz

Yes

Viviana worked with other
departments to improve how we
answer customer questions.
Viviana’s dedication to
enhancing communication and
service has not gone unnoticed.

Viviana received a commendation
from the District’s CAC facilitator,
Jennifer Liebermann, thanking her
for capturing detailed notes — and
admiring her skill. Jennifer
appreciated how quickly Viviana
completed the notes and how
detailed they were.

Megan
Selling

Yes

Recognizing Megan for her
outstanding work in revamping the
SMUD bill spreadsheet. She made it
much more user-friendly and easier
to understand, significantly
improving how we track and analyze
this information.

Kayleigh
Shepard

Successfully led the coordination
efforts for the February CAC
meeting, demonstrating exceptional
leadership abilities in guiding and
directing staff.

Beth
Shockley

Beth went above and beyond in two
separate instances to successfully
recover non-refundable expenses,
ultimately saving the District funds.
Her diligence and proactive
approach demonstrate her strong
commitment to responsible financial
stewardship.

Mike
Shorter

Yes

Mike was commended for his work
with payroll staff to refine formulas
in the benefits breakdown
spreadsheet.

Desiree
Smith

Yes

Worked with other departments
to improve how we answer
customer questions. Desiree’s
dedication to enhancing
communication and service has
not gone unnoticed.
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Name Attendance Customer Service Work Quality
Andy Tran Yes Assisted with an early morning | Worked quickly to create a
computer crash, along with other | customized report to help
related issues throughout the Accounting staff prepare for an
day. IT’s dedication to internal audit. What was expected to be a 4—
customer service is truly 5-hour data compilation was
appreciated. completed in less than an hour,
saving valuable time and effort.
Operations staff commended Andy
for his expertise and prompt
responses for helpdesk tickets.
Torrance Assisted with an early morning
York computer crash, along with other

related issues throughout the
day. IT’s dedication to internal
customer service is truly
appreciated.

Engineering Department

Name Attendance Customer Service Work Quality

Tamar Attended the Customer Advisory

Dawson Committee meeting on 02/05/25.

Todd Yes Prepared a pipeline condition Prepared a PowerPoint presentation

Jordan assessment PowerPoint for facility improvement options and
presentation and presented at the | presented to the Board on 02/03/25.
Customer Advisory Committee
meeting on 02/05/25.

Tim Yes Passed the Water Distribution

Katkanov Operator Certification Grade 2 Test

and the Treatment Operator
Certification Grade 2 Test.
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Name Attendance Customer Service Work Quality
Ali Shafaq Yes Prepared a Water System Master

Plan PowerPoint presentation
and presented at the Customer
Advisory Committee meeting on
02/05/25.

On 02/04/25, an engineer
assisting with a development
project came into the office and
complimented Ali on his
assistance and great service.

Operations Department

Name Attendance Customer Service Work Quality

Chris Bell 2/13 — A customer sent an email
expressing his appreciation for the
crew’s professionalism and the “get
the job done” attitude during the
water main break on Trilby Court.
He also praised the crew’s response
time and teamwork.

Jose Yes 2/9 Sunday — Responded to

Calvillo emergency service replacement at
Sweet Gum Court. (12:00am —
6:30am)

2/13 — A customer sent an email
expressing his appreciation for the
crew’s professionalism and the “get
the job done” attitude during the
water main break on Trilby Court.
He also praised the crew’s response
time and teamwork.

Aaron Yes 2/13 — A customer sent an email
Cater expressing his appreciation for the
crew’s professionalism and the “get
the job done” attitude during the
water main break on Trilby Court.
He also praised the crew’s response
time and teamwork.
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Name

Attendance

Customer Service

Work Quality

Brady
Chambers

Yes

2/15 Saturday — Assisted with
emergency service repair on San
Benito Way

Kelly
Drake

Yes

James
Ferro

2/9 Sunday — Responded to
emergency service replacement on
Sweet Gum Court. (12:00am —
6:30am)

2/13 — A customer sent an email
expressing his appreciation for the
crew’s professionalism and the “get
the job done” attitude during the
water main break on Trilby Court.
He also praised the crew’s response
time and teamwork.

Jarrett
Flink

2/9 Sunday — Responded to
emergency service replacement on
Sweet Gum Court. (12:00am —
6:30am)

2/13 — A customer sent an email
expressing his appreciation for the
crew’s professionalism and the “get
the job done” attitude during the
water main break on Trilby Court.
He also praised the crew’s response
time and teamwork.

Brandon
Goad

2/9 Sunday — Responded to
emergency service replacement on
Sweet Gum Court. (12:00am —
6:30am)

2/13 — A customer sent an email
expressing his appreciation for the
crew’s professionalism and the “get
the job done” attitude during the
water main break on Trilby Court.
He also praised the crew’s response
time and teamwork.




Employee Recognition Agenda Item CC-10

March 25, 2025 Board Meeting Page 6
Name Attendance Customer Service Work Quality
Brian Yes
Hensley
Mike 2/4 — A customer had a spigot
Mariedth that was broken off by a falling

garbage can. She called in to
commend “this amazing team
(Mike & Ricky)”. She stated that
they were “friendly, nice guys”
who “worked quickly and kept
everything calm and nice and it
was really, really refreshing to
have such wonderful people
coming out and helping.” She
said they were “very efficient

and very kind.”
Ricky 2/4 — A customer had a spigot
Kelley that was broken off by a falling

garbage can. She called in to
commend “this amazing team
(Mike & Ricky)”. She stated that
they were “friendly, nice guys”
who “worked quickly and kept
everything calm and nice and it
was really, really refreshing to
have such wonderful people
coming out and helping.” She
said they were “very efficient

and very kind.”

Ryon 2/13 — A customer sent an email

Ridner expressing his appreciation for the
crew’s professionalism and the “get
the job done” attitude during the
water main break on Trilby Court.
He also praised the crew’s response
time and teamwork.

John 2/20 — A customer on

Spinella Gingerblossom Drive stopped by

to share his gratitude for the
prompt and thorough assistance
that Johnny provided in helping
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Name

Attendance

Customer Service

Work Quality

him verify an irrigation leak on
his property. He was very
thankful for the service
provided.




AGENDA ITEM: CC-11

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS
MARCH 25, 2025 REGULAR BOARD MEETING

April 22,2025

Backflow Resolution

SUBJECT : LONG RANGE AGENDA
STATUS : Consent/Information Item
REPORT DATE  : March 4, 2025
PREPARED BY  : Brittney Moore, Administrative Services Manager/Chief Board Clerk
OBJECTIVE: s Study Session
Listed below is the current Long Range Agenda. cc Consent Calendar
13 Presentation
B Business
PH Public Hearing
cL Closed Session
CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT LONG RANGE AGENDA
April 22,2025 Pieri cc A
| Award of Contract for Fair Oaks Boulevard Water Main Project
April 22,2025 Professional Services Agreement for Engincering Support Services with Pieri cc A
i rvices
April 22,2025 Moore cc D
2025 Strategic Plan Update
April 22,2025 Professional Services Agreement for Meter Reading and Support Services Scott/Drake B A
ith s Contract Services
Scott B A

Poster Contest Presentation

May 27,2025 Moore cc A
Voter Designation for ACWA Election

May 27,2025 Liu cc A
Annual Financial Report (ACFR)

May 27,2025 Annual Nunes P D

Corporation

June 24, 2025 Moore cc A
| Approval of 2026 Strategic Plan

June 24,2025 Every 3 Years Hensley PH A
Public Health Goals

June 24,2025 Finance Corporation Officer Appointment and Status of Financing Liu B A

August 26, 2025 Liw/Straus D
Annual Budget Options/Prop 218 Direction
September 23,2025 Liw/Straus D
Annual Refined Budget Options/Prop 218 Direction

October 28,2025 Liu
Annual Proposed Misc Fees and Charges
November 18, 2025 cc D
2026 Board Meeting Schedule

December 15, 2025 Moore B A
Annual Committee

December 15, 2025 Moore B A
Annual District Officers

December 15, 2025 Moore B A
Annual Selection of President and Vice President




AGENDA ITEM: CC-12

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS
MARCH 25, 2025 REGULAR MEETING

SUBJECT : ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT REPORT
STATUS : Information Item

REPORT DATE : March 10, 2025

PREPARED BY : Missy Pieri, Director of Engineering/District Engineer

Significant assignments and activities for the Engineering Department are summarized below. I will be available at the meeting to answer
questions and/or provide additional details.

Items of Interest Department | Project Team To Board? | Strategic | Item Description Update from Last

If so, Date | Planning Report/

Item Current Status
PROJECT 2030 Engineering | Director of Yes, updates | Yes Pipeline Condition Segment 1 (42-
Water Main Engineering, as necessary Assessment inch): External
Replacement Project - Principal Civil Corrosion Direct
Pipeline Condition Engineer, Assessment in
Assessment Management progress.
Analyst

Pipeline Condition
Assessment Protocol
in process.

Quarter 2 update
meeting on
03/27/25.



Engineering Department Report
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Items of Interest

DISTRICT
ENGINEERING
STANDARDS

DISTRICT POLICY

UPDATE &
DEVELOPMENT
(ENGINEERING
RELATED)

DISTRICT WATER

SYSTEM MASTER
PLAN

District-wide
Easement Project
(Phase 4)

Department | Project Team

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

Director of
Engineering,
Engineering and
Operations
Department

Director of
Engineering,
Engineering and
Operations
Department

Director of
Engineering,
Principal Civil
Engineer, Associate
Civil Engineer

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant Engineer

To Board?
If so, Date

Strategic
Planning
Item

Yes, No
04/22/25
(Anticipate
Action by

Board)

Yes, No
04/22/25
(Anticipate
Action by

Board)

Yes, Yes
10/22/24
(Award of

Contract)

Yes, updates | Yes
as necessary

AGENDA ITEM: CC-12

Item Description

Develop Engineering
Standards for Private
Development Projects

Develop and update District
Policies that relate to
Engineering/Development
Projects

Update to the District's
Existing Water System
Master Plan

Obtaining easements for
District-owned facilities.

Page 2

Update from Last
Report/
Current Status

Staff finalizing
standards.

Anticipate
presentation to
Board in April 2025.

Staff finalizing
policies.

Anticipate
presentation to
Board in April 2025.

Progress meetings
occurring for
various elements of
the report.

Draft Water System
Master Plan
anticipated in Q4
2025.

Group 3 Easements
in progress.

Group 4 Easements
in progress.



Engineering Department Report

March 25, 2025 Board of Directors Meeting

Items of Interest

CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT
Corporation Yard /
Facilities Buildout

Engineering

CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT -
Minnesota Dr Water
Main Project

Engineering

CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT - Fair
Oaks Blvd to
Leafcrest Water Main
Project

Engineering

Department | Project Team

Director of
Engineering,
Principal Civil
Engineer,
Management
Analyst, Technical
Advisory
Committee

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant Engineer

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant Engineer

To Board?
If so, Date

Yes,
07/17/19
(Award of
Contract)

1/13/25,
2/3/25
(Options)

Yes,
11/18/24
(Award of
Contract)

Yes, TBD

Strategic
Planning
Item

Yes

Yes

Yes

AGENDA ITEM: CC-12

Item Description

Program for office space
requirements through 2045.

2024 design, 2025
construction

2024/25 design, 2025
construction

Page 3

Update from Last
Report/
Current Status

Alternative Analysis
Report being
prepared.

7803 Madison Ave
property acquisition
completed on
03/14/25.

Task Order,
including scope of
work, schedule and
budget, for design
(Plans,
Specifications and
Estimates (PSE))
being prepared by
Consultant.

Notice to Proceed
issued in Jan 2025.

Construction 50%
complete.

District preparing
90% plans.
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Items of Interest Department | Project Team To Board? | Strategic | Item Description Update from Last
If so, Date | Planning Report/
Item Current Status
CAPITAL Engineering | Director of Yes, TBD Yes 2025 design, 2026 District preparing
IMPROVEMENT Engineering and construction 30% plans.
PROJECT - Assistant Engineer
Greenback Ln Survey of project
(Sunrise Blvd to area occurred
Birdcage St) Water February 2025.
Main Project
CAPITAL Engineering | Director of Yes, TBD Yes 2025 design, 2026 District preparing
IMPROVEMENT Engineering and construction 30% plans.
PROJECT - Assistant Engineer
Greenback Ln Survey of project
(Birdcage St to Burich area occurred
Ave) Water Main February 2025.
Project
PRIVATE Engineering | Director of No No Parcel being split into 3 for 3 | Plan check fees paid
DEVELOPMENT Engineering and home subdivision. 04/13/21.
8043 Holly Dr Assistant Engineer
Parcel Split1 -3 Plans resigned
05/06/24.

Awaiting payment
of fee balance.

PRIVATE Engineering | Director of No No Proposed apartments. All fees paid.
DEVELOPMENT Engineering and

6031 Sunrise Vista Dr Associate Civil Awaiting water
Apartments Engineer facilities

construction.
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March 25, 2025 Board of Directors Meeting Page 5
Items of Interest Department | Project Team To Board? | Strategic | Item Description Update from Last
If so, Date | Planning Report/
Item Current Status
PRIVATE Engineering | Director of No No Parcel Split - 1 to 3 lot split; 3 | All comments
DEVELOPMENT Engineering and single family homes with incorporated.
7975 Twin Oaks Ave Associate Civil frontage improvements.
Parcel Split1 -3 Engineer Awaiting payment
of fees.
PRIVATE Engineering | Director of No No Parcel Split - 1 to 2 lot split | All fees paid.
DEVELOPMENT Engineering and per SB9; 2 single family
7501 Greenglen Ave Assistant Engineer homes. CHWD completed
Parcel Split1 -2 installation of water
facilities on
12/02/24.
PRIVATE Engineering | Director of No No Parcel Split - 1 parcel to 2 Parcel split
DEVELOPMENT Engineering and parcels. approved by the
7401 Mariposa Ave Associate Civil City.
Parcel Split1 -2 Engineer

Improvement plans
received from the
developer on
10/04/24.

District provided
plan review
comments on
10/09/24.
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Items of Interest

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
7939 Hanson Dr
Parcel Split1 -2

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT

7509 Twin Oaks Ave

Food Truck Plaza

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
5740 San Juan Ave
Parcel Split1 - 4

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
8540 Auburn Blvd
Starbucks

Department | Project Team

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

To Board? | Strategic
If so, Date | Planning
Item
Director of No No
Engineering and
Associate Civil
Engineer
Director of No No
Engineering and
Associate Civil
Engineer
Director of No No
Engineering and
Associate Civil
Engineer
Director of No No

Engineering and
Associate Civil
Engineer

AGENDA ITEM: CC-12

Item Description

Parcel Split - 1 parcel to 2
parcels.

Existing vacant site (with
existing water service) to be

used for a Food Truck Plaza.

Parcel Split 1 parcel to 4
parcels.

New commercial
development.

Page 6

Update from Last
Report/
Current Status

Received plans on
02/28/24.

District provided
plan review
comments on
03/04/24.

District provided a
Will Serve letter on
11/28/23.

Improvement plans
received from the
developer on
12/04/24.

Parcel split
approved by the
City.

Improvement plans
received from the
developer on
08/19/24. Project on
hold per developer.

Work being
incorporated into
City's Auburn Blvd -
Complete Streets
Phase 2 project.



Engineering Department Report

March 25, 2025 Board of Directors Meeting

Items of Interest

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
8425 Harper Way
New Single Family
Dwelling Unit

Engineering

CITY OF CITRUS
HEIGHTS
PROJECT
Auburn Blvd -
Complete Streets
Phase 2

Engineering

CITY OF CITRUS
HEIGHTS
PROJECT

San Juan Ave
(Madison Ave to
Spicer) Road
Improvements

Engineering

Department | Project Team

To Board? | Strategic
If so, Date | Planning
Item
Director of No No
Engineering and
Associate Civil
Engineer
Director of No No
Engineering,
Associate Civil
Engineer, and
Senior Inspector
Director of No No

Engineering,
Associate Civil
Engineer, and
Senior Inspector

AGENDA ITEM: CC-12

Item Description

New Single Family Dwelling
Unit with a 1" water service.

City of Citrus Heights
Frontage Improvements and
Utility relocation on Auburn
Blvd. from Rusch Park to
north. 3 new irrigation
services.

City of Citrus Heights Road
Improvements.

Page 7

Update from Last
Report/
Current Status

All fees paid.

Construction
completed and
easement obtained.

Final plans signed
on 02/24/23.

Fees for irrigation
services paid.

Construction on
water related work
began on 07/29/24.
Water related
construction 90%
complete.

Water related work
100% complete.

Payment of water
related work to the
City processed.

Project closeout in
progress.



Engineering Department Report AGENDA ITEM: CC-12

March 25, 2025 Board of Directors Meeting Page 8
Items of Interest Department | Project Team To Board? | Strategic | Item Description Update from Last
If so, Date | Planning Report/
Item Current Status
COUNTY OF Engineering | Director of No No County of Sacramento Road | County Awarded
SACRAMENTO Engineering, Improvements along Construction
AC Overlay Project Associate Civil Greenback Lane from Fair Contract in February
SACOG 2022 Phase 1 Engineer, Senior Oaks Blvd. to Hazel Avenue. | 2024.
to 3 Inspector Valve box adjustments on
CHWD facilities. Water related
construction 100%
complete.

Project closeout in
progress.



AGENDA ITEM: CC-13

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS
MARCH 25, 2025 REGULAR MEETING

SUBJECT : OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT REPORT
STATUS : Information Item

REPORT DATE : March 11, 2025

PREPARED BY  : Jace Nunes, Management Analyst

Rebecca Scott, Director of Operations

The Citrus Heights Water District has 20 employees in its Operations Department. The following report
summarizes their work in February.

OPERATIONS MONTHLY ACTIVITIES

A. Distribution Division

The Operations Department includes 10 Distribution Operators who perform the necessary maintenance
to operate and maintain over 250 miles of pipelines and more than 21,000 service connections. The table
below summarizes the noteworthy common tasks staff perform.

Distribution Maintenance February | Total CY Total # in

2025 2025 System
Air Valve Inspection (ARV) 0 0 147
Hydrant Maintenance 118 245 2,170
Mainline Repair/Maintenance 1 1
Meter Box Maintenance 1 5 21,007
Meter Register Replacement 1 6 21,007
Service/Saddle Replacement 40 76 21,007
Valve Exercise 223 384 4,631
Total 329 717
CIP Projects February | Total CY

2025 2025

C25-010 Water Mainline 1 1
C25-011 Water Valves 1 1
C25-012 Water Services 12 52
C25-013 Water Meters 2 5
C25-014 Fire Hydrants 1 2
(C25-103 Pothole Main 0 0
Total 17 61
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Monthly Totals
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The map below shows the locations where the Operations crews worked in February.

Locations Worked within the Citrus Heights Water District
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The data map for February
has groupings of hydrant
maintenance and valve
exercise locations in the
northern portion of the
District.
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B. Standby Summary

The Operations Department assigns employees to weekly standby duty to provide 24-hour coverage in
case of water emergencies within the District. The year-to-date standby activity is provided below.

Standby Summary
Standby Total Calls to Site Visits | Resolutions
Reporting Month | After-Hours Via Phone Call
Answering Service
January 20 13 7
February 29 18 11

C. Operations Specialist

The District’s Operations Specialist performs the USA markings to help protect the District’s
distribution system by identifying CHWD utilities for entities working in the District’s service area. The
Operations Specialist also responds to leak investigations; requests to locate meters; and water turn
ons/offs (additional information in the chart below).

Operations Specialist Summary
Work Description February | Total CY
2025 2024
USA Markings 359 890
Check for Leak 37 81
Fire Hydrant Investigation 0 1
Locate a Meter 0 0
Turn Water On/Off 3 8
Total 399 980

D. Water Quality/Sampling Summary

The Water Resources Division oversees routine monthly bacteriological testing as required by the
California Division of Drinking Water. In February, 72 samples were collected with no positive results.

Asbestos Cement Pipe Refresher:

More than two-thirds of the District’s water mains are constructed of asbestos cement pipe (ACP). This
material was commonly used for pipelines until the 1980s, when legislation started limiting the
manufacturing of asbestos products. Although undisturbed asbestos does not pose a threat, precautions
must be taken when working with or around this material to ensure that the asbestos fibers do not
become airborne. The California Division of Occupational Safety and Health requires CHWD staff who
may come into contact with ACP to complete safety training annually. The course teaches proper ACP
handling, the appropriate tools when working with the material, and disposal procedures.
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Asbestos Cement Pipe (stock photo) Worker painting the end of asbestos
pipe to prevent fibers from

becoming airborne (stock photo)

Proper tools are essential when working
with asbestos cement pipe. The stock photo
above shows a pipe cutter used to prevent
asbestos fibers from becoming airborne.
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CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS
MARCH 25, 2025 REGULAR MEETING

SUBJECT : 2025 WATER SUPPLY - PURCHASED & PRODUCED
STATUS : Information Item
REPORT DATE : March 5, 2025
PREPARED BY : Brian M. Hensley, Water Resources Supervisor
: Rebecca Scott, Director of Operations
OBJECTIVE:

Monthly water supply report, including a comparison to the corresponding month in the prior 5 years. The 2013 data

1s included for reference as it is the baseline consumption year for water conservation mandates.

2013 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Year-to-Date
Month Surface Ground  Total Total Comparison
Water Water Water Water to
Total Water Monthly Purchased Produced Monthly  Annual 2013
acre feet acre feet acre feet %
Jan 602.52 519.03 575.54 528.73 501.92 515.29 495.86 60.36 556.22 556.22 -46.30 -1.7%
Feb 606.36 589.8 485.17 605.17 487.3 467.3 408.07 72.34 480.41 1,036.63 -172.25 -14.2%
Mar 819.55 654.31 601.02 774.74 472.65 539.72
Apr 1,029.73 767.24]1 1,001.96 763.83 698.84 634.32
May 1,603.43( 1,168.99] 1,277.33] 1,133.06] 1,016.07| 1,044.91
Jun 1,816.73 1,475.82] 1,541.32] 1,288.62| 1,265.25| 1,399.15
Jul 2,059.21] 1,682.83] 1,643.73] 1,536.69 1,513.02] 1,645.98
Aug 1,924.28( 1,660.59] 1,538.76] 1,461.15| 1,494.76| 1,501.15
Sep 1,509.82 1,381.14] 1,333.29] 1,228.49| 1,220.46| 1,321.12
Oct 1,297.42( 1,185.00 972.09( 1,065.99 966.12| 1,159.16
Nov 911.55 779.34 576.37 637.25 648.08 668.79
Dec 700.94 620.34 536.97 541.93 558.87 573.3
Total 14,881.54 12,484.43 12,083.55 11,565.65 10,843.34 11,470.19 903.93 132.70 1,036.63 1,036.63
% of
Total 87.20% 12.80%
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CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS
MARCH 25, 2025 REGULAR MEETING

SUBJECT : WATER SUPPLY RELIABILITY

STATUS : Information Item

REPORT DATE  : March 5, 2025

PREPARED BY  : Brian Hensley, Water Resources Supervisor
Rebecca Scott, Director of Operations

OBJECTIVE:
Receive and file status report on surface water supplies available to the Citrus Heights Water District
(District).

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS:

As of March 1, 2025, storage in Folsom Lake was at 630,115 acre-feet, sixty-five (65%) of the total capacity
of 977,000 acre-feet. This represents an increase in storage of 271,513 acre-feet in the past month. Total
storage in the lake is above the 5-year average for this month (134%).

The District’s total water use during February 2025 (480.41 acre-feet) was twenty-one percent (21%) below
that of February 2013 (606.36 acre-feet).

The District’s groundwater production wells: Bonita, Skycrest, Mitchell Farms, and Sylvan are operational
and used on a rotational or as-needed basis. Other District groundwater production wells, Palm and Sunrise,
are available for emergency use.
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CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS
MARCH 25, 2025 REGULAR MEETING

SUBJECT : WATER EFFICIENCY & SAFETY PROGRAM UPDATE
STATUS : Information Item
REPORT DATE : March 11, 2025
PREPARED BY  : Jace Nunes, Management Analyst
Rebecca Scott, Director of Operations

Water Efficiency, Safety and Meter Program updates are summarized below.

ACTIVITIES AND PROGRESS REPORT

e Water Efficiency activities during the month of February 2025 included the following:
o Six High Efficiency Toilet (HET) rebates were processed.

o Four Pressure Reducing Valve rebates were issued.
e Seven reports of water waste were received in February. Staff continues to reach out to customers

concerning water waste violations.

The District typically holds several safety meetings per month. The February safety meetings were
titled, “Pedestal Grinder Safety,” “Chemical Safety,” “Ladder Safety,” and “Hydraulic Safety.”

The District offers a variety of WaterSmart classes throughout the year. The 2025 WaterSmart schedule
is below.

Date Topics Format

Sat., Mar. 15 Beginner Seed Starting In-person at the Sylvan Oaks
Library

Wed., Apr. 23 Water-Wise Approach to Lawn Care Webinar

May (Date TBD) Irrigation Tools & Scheduling Strategies Webinar

Sat., Sept. 13 Composting at Home In-person, location TBD

Sat., Oct. 9 Rainwater Collection In-person, location TBD

CHWD has a demonstration garden at the Sylvan Ranch Community Garden featuring water efficient
landscaping. CHWD works with a customer-based volunteer “Gar